Parents
Chas/Melissa White

Groom
Allen, Alfred

Allen, Charles (prot)
Anderson, Herbert Edward
Archambault, Charles
Arno, Frederic

Aubry, Alphonse David
Bailey, Lucas

Barcomb, Supline

Barcome, John (Blessing)

Aiken/Mary Revier
John/Eliz. Richards

Barteau, Napoleon
Bartheaume, Henry
Beach, Edward
Beach, George
Beaudin, David
Beaudin, Modeste
Bell, Moses
Benjamin, Paul
Benjamin, Gedeon
Benjamin, Toussaint Fr.
Benoit, Joseph S.
Benoit, Albert

Simeon/Delonza Belanger

Berthiaume , Francis
Bertrand, Stephan
Bertrand, Albert
Bibault

Bibeaud, Joseph
Bibo, Telesphore

Trefflé/Onesime Patelle

CHURUBUSCO, NY-——MARRIAGES
St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Date
30 May 1921

(?) May 1899
12 Oct 1908
14 May 1883
1 Mar 1881
27 Nov 1873
5 May 1873
27 Oct 1884
16 July 1880
13 July 1926
23 Sep 1917
7 Jan 1913
11 Feb 1907
25 Mar 1879
15 July 1877
23 Feb 1903
29 Jan 1882
15 Jan 1882
23 Nov 1908
26 Aug 1926
8 Apr 1907
29 Oct 1876
15 July 1883
23 Dec 1918
6 Jan 1877

3 Dec 1907
3 May 1881

Bride

Breen, Frances

Parents
Stephen/Marg. Mannis

Leblanc, Malissa (dit White)
Duffy, Theresa Anna
Tavernier, Celina
Bourgoin, Lumina
Havens, Imogene Martha
Powers, Anna

Lebert, Alicia

Richards, Elizabeth
Patnode, Della

Whalen, Jennie

Jourdain, Ida (Gordon)
Legris, Angelina

Hebert, Marie

Dolphe Nichol/M. Beach
James/Bridget Sweney
M: in Malone

Tremblay, Julia
Patnaude, Anna Nancy
Charlan, Victorine
Racine, Delia (Rootes)  M: Blessing
Richer, Rosanna Blanche
LeClair, Magdeline
Menard, Marie

Meunier, Addea
Chirquoil,, Zenia

Bovin, Agnes

Gauthier, Marie

Marg. Lefebvre

Alex./M. Gauthier

Philip/M. Lefebvre

Couroue, Adeline

1

Witnesses
Geo.Patnode/Marg. Breen

Jos. Duffy/Irene Prairie

Jos. Archambault/Eliz. Tavernier
John Arno/Pauline bourgoin
R.L. Havens/Louisa Lord

Philip Riley/Brigitte Powers
Louis Barcomb/Emilia Lebert
Henry & Olive Tremblay

Mr.& Mrs. C.EIkeler

Hubert & Ellen Barthaume

David Beach Jr/M. Legris

I B. Tremblay/Sophronia Beaudoin
Jos. Patnaude/Almira Tourville

Felix & Helen Benjamin

Wm. Richer/Marie Benjamin
Louis Leclair/Corenna Benware
Frederic & Rosanna Menard

Geo. Milet/Sophia Lague

Henri Chirquoil/Clemence Collect
Philip Bovin/Trefflé Bertrand
Louis Bibault/Julia Gauthier

Fred. Lestraws/Rev. J.P.Murphy

Israel Coron/Zenia Lafrance



Groom

Bigué, Philipp
Bissont, George
Blair, Chauncey B.
Bleuto, Julian
Bodoin, Joseph
Bobhen, Patrick J.
Boileau, Israel
Boileau, Andrew M.
Boileau, Henri
Boileau, Israel
Bond, Henry (prot)
Bonner, Narcise
Bordeau, Isidore
Bouchard, Xavier
Bourguoin, Archie
Boutellier, Benjamin
Bovin, Philip
Bovin, Heli

Bow, Albert

Boyea, Roy A.
Boyer, Levi

Boyer, Cieri

Boyer, John Baptiste
Bradshaw, John
Brady, Jacob L.
Brady, John

Brady, Thomas Wm.
Brady, John Jr.

St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Parents

Mathew/Ann Leonard

Andrew/Anna Dupuis

Chester/Sarah Phillips

Nelson/Minnie Trudell

John/Rose Tusseau

Henry/Sarah Blain

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
25 July 1874

19 Oct 1885
7 May 1888
5 Feb 1883

6 June 1887
29 Oct 1922
25 Apr 1875
3 mar 1924
13 June 1882
25 June 1875
25 Sep 1925
26 Nov 1889
11 June 1906
27 Apr 1885
23 June 1924
20 Aug 1876
6 Jan 1919
27 Nov 1916
29 Aug 1891
18 June 1928
1 Jan 1889
17 Nov 1879
9 Oct 1911
17 Jan 1912
28 Dec 1903
16 Apr 1913
4 Oct 1911
27 Apr 1908

Bride Parents
Gauthier, M. (dit Lafrance)

Tremblay, Joanna
Patnaude, Julia
Powers, Joanna

Sanspitie, Celena

Silvain, Rose Gilbert/(?) Tourville
Beaudoin, Armelina

Leclerc, Dianna L. Wilfrid/Cora Tremblay
Dupuis, Christianna

Beaudoin, Aurelia

Rowe, Helen Geo./Nettie Lafountain

Silvain, Agnes
Tremblay, Marie
Tavernier, Zoe
Socier, Mary Joe/Marg. Henault
Trudeau, Delima
Rowe, Philomena Albert/Anna Prairie
Doe, Cora (dit Jarvis)
Secours, Mary
LeClair, Eliz.

Yell, Anna

Wilfred/Cora Tremblay

Jetta Eleanor
Rochefort, Susanna
Toohey (Ryan) Marie
Stone, Elizabeth
Whalen, Nora

O’Meara, Frances

Powers, Veronica

2

Witnesses
Jos. B. Dandurand/Zoe Chauvin

Julius Robert/Marg. Tremblay
Oliver Blair/Emma Patnaude

Maurice Powers/M. Cunningham

Leonard & Mary Bohen

Modeste Beaudoin/Joanna Boileau
Seth Ezrow/Agnes Leclerc
Solomon Tibo/Malina Dupuis
Modeste Beaudoin/Joanna Boileau
Clarence & Gertrude Rowe
Zephirin Silvain/Adeline Baorsau
Julius Tremblay/Delia Poupore
Theodore Tavernier/Mary Legacy
Arthur Socier/Laura Bourgoin
Marc Joannet/Narcisse Beaudoin
Albert Bertrand/Agnes Bovin
Henri Premeau/Dorothy Bovin
Francis & Melia Secours

Ernest Manley/Eva LeClair
André Yell, Anna Gerain

Edward Jetta/(?)Papineau

Fred Patnode/Anna Boyer

Emmet & Emest Bouchard

Wm. Stone/Frances E.Brady
David B.W.& M. Whalen

Peter Brady/Cecilia O’Meara
Wm. Powers/Rose Duffin




CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES
St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Groom Parents Date Bride Parents Witnesses

Bray, John 15 June 1886 Fshey, Hanora Stephen Barry/Cath. Fashey
Breen, Martin John Sam/M. Brennan 12 Oct 1920 Porier, Julia Antoine/M. Rochefort Dennis Finnell/Salina Porier
Breen, Stephen 1 Mar 1897 Mannus, Margaret Geo. Carey/Anna Mehan
Brooks, Frederic 26 Apr 1891 Benjamin, Elizabeth William Root/(?) Benjamin
Brown, Michael H. 20 Sep 1911 Ryan, Joanna A. N.F.Brown/Mary S. Ryan
Burms, Jacob 23 May 1904  Ryan, Anna Michael R. Ryan/Minnie Brown
Callan, Robert S. 23 Feb 1909 Archbald, Helena M: Clinton, MA

Campbell, John Ray. P W./Marg. Ryan 30 Oct 1918 Breen, M. Ellen Samuel/M, Brennan Lawrence Campbell/Bessie Breen
Campbell, Vital 30 Dec 1880 Silvain, Ada (Silver) Alex. Silvain/Leose Brooks
Campbell, Thomas 30 Jan 1888 Ryan, Marie Thos. Campbell Jr/Marg. Ryan
Campbell, John 27 Sep 1886 Ryan, Helen Wm. Heffernan/Marg. Ryan
Campbell, Patrick 28 June 1892  Ryan, Margaret Ed. Campbell/Bridget Ryan
Car, John 4 Nov 1876 Gay, Elisabeth Sophia Lague/Kat. Fitzgerald
Carey, Jacob 7 June 1911 Sweeney, Marie Wm. Carey/Sadie Sweeney
Casagrain, J.B. 18 Jan 1875 Gagpier, Elisa Moses Ladouceur/ A. Gagnier
Cavanaugh, Hugh Peter/K. McKeegan 20 Jan 1930 Stone, Florence John/M. Rushford Geo.Rushford/E. Davenport
Chaloux, Frederic 29 Nov 1875 Fontaine, Mathilda Aurelia Lecorbeau/Sop.Lague
Chapple, William G./Mary Langevin 18 June 1924  Leclerc, Stella Frank & Mrs. Mabel Robson
Charette, Arthur Thos./Addie Fortier 2 May 1927 Vaillencourt, Gladys Urbain/Emma Mathew Goldie Yelle/E. Vaincourt
Charland, Leonidas Isaii/Oxilda Brais 4 feb 1924 Trombly, Regina Dominick/M. Decoste Joe Trombly/Isaii Sharland
Charland, Joseph Isaac/Exilda Brais 18 Sep 1922 Tremblay, cora Dominic/(?) Leon. Charland/Regina Tremblay
Charles, Horace 27 July 1873 Shaepperd, Adelina M: Blessing

Clark, Francis 8 Feb 1899 Cooney, Marie Lawrence & Helen Cooney
Clark, Lawrence 23 Apr 1900 Beach, Joanna Geo. & Levina Beach

Clark, Jeremiah 7 Nov 1885 Toohey, Julia Thos. Toohey/M. Clark

Cole, Clinton Chas. Chas./Ruth Moore 10 July 1927 Clark, Myrtle J. Lawrence/Jane Nichols Lloyd Durkee/Hazel Clark
Cole, John 24 Sep 1874 Conroy, Anna John & Helen Conroy

Conroy, John 8 July 1882 Right, Elizabeth Richard Wallace/Adelia Right

3



Groom
Coogan, Joseph

Copry, William
Copy, Leon

Cote, Narcise
Coupie, George
Couron, Clifford
Couron, Theophile
Courrain, Joseph
Crecy, Jacob

Crete, Arthur
Crowley, Denis’
Cusson, Pecci

D’ Amour, Horace N.
Daignault, Napoleon
Daigneault, Napoleon
Dame, George
Damine, David
Darmody, Michael J.
Dawson, James, A.
Debois, Narcise
Deforges, Antoine
DeMars, Theophile
Demarse, Geo. C.
DeMers, Frederic
Demers, Charlie
Demerse, Elmer
Demerse, Theophile

Denault, Hercules

St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Parents

Mose/Flavia Bouchard
(M: Tupper lake)

Chas./Mary McKinnon

Tuffield/Mary Rushford

Theophile/Mary Rochefort

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
1 May 1900

9 Apr 1877
13 Aug 1876
29 Feb 1874
7 Nov 1899
11 Sep 1891
23 Nov 1885
27 Aug 1878
5 Oct 1873
21 Sep 1903
*26 Dec 1881
6 Nov 1926
28 May 1916
21 June 1915
20 Sep 1878
7 Apr 1902
18 Aug 1879
5 June 1911
22 Apr 1924
23 May 1892
14 apr 1896
20 Feb 1882
3 June 1929
18 Sep 1904
26 June 1916
23 June 1923
17 Aug 1908
5 Jan 1903

Bride

Burke, Anna M.
Rocheford, Medisa
Geoffroid, Columbia
Charron, Marie
Richard, Agnes
Bibaud, Marie
Collette, Clema
Callaghan, Catherine
Watts, Catherine
Moses, marie

Finnel, Johanna
Stone, violet

Wells, Victoria
Livernois, Alexandra
Tavernier, Celeste
Patnaude, Elizabeth
Coupie, Adeste
Ryan, Marg. Teresa
Legris, Eva Melita
Tremblay, Lena
DesBois, Marie
Rocheforte, Marie
Ezrow, Gladys. M.
Bibeaud, Agnes

Poupore, Clarinda
Lillian M. Decoste
Miller, Marie
Tremblay, Eva

4

Parents

John/M. Rushford

Nelson/Melinda Parent

Christopher/Delina Dupuis

Tim/Fanny Tremblay

Witnesses

Alfred Gauthier/M.Rocheford
Nap. Patenaude/Marg. Reed
Ben.Sandiford/Greg. Tailleur
1ouis Richard/Maund Coupie
Alex. Silvain/Albina Stone
Clifford Couron/Anna Collette

Joseph Moses/Germain Crete
Michael Finnel/M. Lacey

Omer Tromblay/Florence Stone

Wilfrid Livernois/Eliz. Daignault

Francis Patnande/Marg. Pudval
Jean Jacob Franklin/(?) Rochefort
Michael M. Darmody/Katherine F. Ryan
Bernard J. Smith/Angeline Legris
Jos. Debois/Georgina Tremblay
John Stone/Edna DesBois

Albert Gagnier/Helen Rocheforte
Lloyd Durkee/Eva Ezrow
Theophile Demers/Marie Miller
Wm. Demers/Victoria Poupore
Wm. Decosse/Mary Demarse

Wm. Miller/Rose de Lima Demarse
Narcise Dauphinais/M. Tremblay




Groom
Denault, 1.B.

Derby, Thomas E.

Parents

Desnoyers, Melvin Francis
Despoes, Moses F. Peter/Josaphine Rabidoux

Donnelly, Jacob

Doré, Pierre

Dumont, John

Dupree, Modeste Israel/Salina Robare
Dupuis, Thomas Gerard/Celina Robert

Dupuis, Edmund widower-Salemais Hebert
Dupuis, Eximer

Duquet, Francis

Durgee (Durkee), George
Durkee, Lloyd Geo./Nina Patnode
Durkee, Eugene Geo./Nyna Patnode
Duval, Lidas

Duval, Norbert

Duvernay, Peter

Duvernay, Joseph

Duvernay, Charles

Dwyer, Timothy

Dwyer, John T.

Dwyer, Mathew M.

Elderbroone, Josias Noe Napoleon/Marg. Rolin
Ellis, Henri T.

English, John

English, William

English, John

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES
St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Date
22 Nov 1875

15 Jan 1913
22 June 1915
25 Oct 1920
9 Feb 1880
9 Oct 1876
13 Nov 1899
26 Dec 1927
29 Dec 1924
16 Mar 1882
30 July 1894
7 may 1873
1 Apr 1894
1 Sep 1930
16 Sep 1929
30 Dec 1873
20 Sep 1874
1 Sep 1875
24 Nov 1873
16 Feb 1874
28 Apr 1909
17 May 1911
3 Feb 1913
17 Apr 1928
7 Oct 1914

1 May 1882
3 June 1896
31 Jan 1876

Bride Parents
Deschambault, Adele (of Ellen)

Ryan, Margaret M.

Menard, Ezina

Durkee, Evelyn Laura George/Nina Patnaude
Thibaudeau, Helen

Rondeau, Genevieve

Leclerc, Anna

Miller, Bertha Julius/Georgianna Lefave
Silvain, Margaret Xepherin/Genie Rufiange

Derochers, Lalouise widow-John Leclerc
Robert, Celina
Tremblay, Catherine
Patnaude, Nina
Ezrow, Eva

Leclair, Agnes

Simard, Cordelia

Theo./Delia Dupuis
Wilfred/Cora Trombley

Freniere, Joanne (of Ellen)
Laberge, Adelaide
Gordon, Salomé of Ellen)
Garron, Odile (of Ellen)
Brown, Margaret
Sweeney, Margaret M.
Whalen, Katherine Agnes
Laflin, Grace Aileen
Looby, Margaret E.
Dwyer, Katherien

Larson/Anna L. O’Neil

Campbell, Honora
Fitzgerald, Mary
5

Witnesses
Ely Denault/Cezarie Deschambault

Frederic Vancour/Florence O’Malley
Willard Desnoyers/Dehlah Garrord
Edwrard Despoes/Florence Durkee
Napoleon & Eliz. Thibaudeau
Narcisse Leclerc/Eliz. Rondeau
Wm. Leclerc/M. Joanna Patnaude
Louis Dupree/Doris Miller

M. Yelle/Della Dupuis

Erick Lefevre/Marie Riendeau
Adelard Dupuis/Marie Robert
Isidore Tremblay/Marie Duquet
Adolph Patnaude/Emma Nichols
Earl Durkee/Gertrude Dupree

Earl J Durkee/Laura Leclair
Joseph Turcot/Olivina Simard
Henri Courtemanche/Elisa Duval
Jos. Trudeau/Agnes Duvernay
Henri Blais/Julia Duvernay
Antoine & Marie Graveline

(?) Flynn/Joanna Brown

Wm. Sweeney/Marie Baker

D.E Dwyer/Marie B. Whalen
James H. & Helen P. Kendrick
Thos Looby/Anna C. Lapine

Thos. Campbell/Winifred Nolan
Thos. Hourigan/Marie English
Jacob English/Joanna Ryan



Groom
Eusero, Francis

Eusero, William
Eusero, William
Ezrow, Alkeny
Fahey, William
Fahey, William
Fayette, Joseph Alfred
Fayhee, Thomas
Finnegan, Jacob
Finnel, Michael
Finnel, Thomas
Fitzgerald, John
Fitzgerald, John
Fleuri, Francis
Fobert, Louis
Fortier, Philipp
Fountain, Peter
Foumier, Theophile
Fournier, Adesté Jr.
Franklin, Thomas
Furness, Joseph H.
Gagnier, James Wm.
Gagnier, John A.
Gagnier, Sylvester
Gagnier, Albert
Gagnier, George J.

St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Parents

Oliver/Vilma Forrest

Chris./Delia Dupuis

Philip/(?)

Adesté/Esther Taylor
Antoine/Jane Lagree

Albert/Clarinda Forand
Jos. A../Lena Rufiange

Albert/Helen Rushford

Gagnier, Michael (of Merrill)
Gallagher, Michael

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
29 Oct 1883

22 Aug 1921
4 Nov 1889
19 Oct 1926
28 Oct 1884
28 Apr 1890
4 Oct 1905
10 Apr 1918
22 May 1881
26 Dec 1881
23 Feb 1903
17 July 1876
17 July 1876
3 Apr 1899
11 Feb 1884
25 Dec 1891
18 Oct 1885
23 Aug 1875
16 June 1919
3 Apr 1899
11 Jan 1925
6 Sep 1920
24 July 1917
8 Jan 1894

2 Dec 1882
9 Sep 1914
24 Jan 1909
4 June 1896

Bride Parents

Gravaline, Adeline

Parent, Emma Mederic/Delia Patnode
Tugas, Joanna

Patnode, Maurine Louis/Mary Ann Metevia

Campbell, Margaret
Fitzgerald, Helen (O’Leary)
Gauthier, Ada Marie
Kette, Margaret Thomas/(?) Duffy

Arno, Sara

Lacy, Marie

Leonard, Marie

O’Leary, Helena

O’Leary, Helen

Nichols, Emma

DeMers, Delima

Primeau, Ida

Prairie, Anna

Brown, Mary

Sum, Ada Esther Cecilia Leonard/Florence E. West
Legris, Marie
Ouimet, Aldea Joseph/Alexina Gibeault
Peter/Ellen Powers

Edmond/Cath. Trombly

Sweeney, M. Kathleen
Patnode, Dora M.
Bibaud, Josephine
Rochefort, Helen
Corrieau, Cora Blanche (of Springfield, MA)

Tavernier, Nina

McNeirney, Matilda
6

Witnesses

Edgar Eusero/Alice Parent
Modeste Monette/Artense Eusero
Lloyd Patnode/Ena Ezrow
George Fahey/Marie Campbell
Stephen Breen/Margaret Fahey
Edmund gauthier/Louise Fayette
Eloide Gabriels/Pauline Devos
John Reilly/Johanna Lacy

Denis Crowley/Johanna Finnel
John Welsh/Bridget E. Ryan

Ed. O’Leary/(?) Fitzgerald

Ed. O’Leary/(?) Fitzgerald
Sherry & Marie Fleuri

John Fobare/Emme Collette

F.H Baylake/Albina Stone

Jos. Archambault/Laura Benjamin
John Fitzgerald/Joanna Ryan
Clarence Fournier/Grace Mathews
William Legris/Exina Menard
Edward Fumess/Simone Ouimet
Sam. Patnode/Marg. Powers
Austin Gagnier/Eliz. Pino
Adolph Bibaud/Olivina Gagnier
Jacob & Josephine Rochefort

Jacob Gagnier/Helena Tavernier

Mich. Fitzgerald/Marie McNeirney




CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

St. Philomene to 196 1—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present
Groom Parents Date Bride Parents Witnesses
Gallipeau, Alexander 25 July 1878 Mercter, Hermina
Gauthier, Thomas 6 Nov 1881 Duval, Alvina M: Blessing
Gauthier, Israel 23 July 1883 Prevost, Lavina
Gauthier, Wilbur Thomas/Alvira Duval 26 Oct 1920 Gibeau, Lucy Eugine/Mary Bibeau Wallace Ruon/Hattie Gibeau
Geouffroid, William 6 Jan 1877 Trudell, Marie Geoffroid Geoffroid/Philomena Boutellier
Gervais, Edwrad Alderic/Odille Decosse 12 Feb 1923 Trombly, Dianna Joe/Onesime Decosse Joe Trombly/Joe Decosse (2 deg con)
Gibault, Stanislas 17 Aug 1908 Leclerc (Long) Marie Willie Rufiange/Mrs. Meunier
Gilbault, Urgele 24 Sep 1900 Bibaud, Eudallia M. Timothy D’Ecoste/Alma Primault
Gilbert, Charles 14 Sep 1873 Gordon, Nancy (of Ellen) Michael Gordon/Marceline Gay
Gleason, Wiltiam 29 Apr 1901 Brown, Anna William Burns/Margaret Brown
Gorden, Michael 18 June 1874  Forsight, Mary (of Ellenburg) M: blessing
Goss, Ralph, E. Wm. H./Alda Emerson 28 Oct 1930 Harvey, Hazel Louis Sharron/Julia Leclair  Louis Sharron/Winifred Goss
Goyette, Benjamin Jos./Judith Lemieux 30 Aug 1909 Livernois, Rose de Lima Louis/(?) Willis Roote/Rosanna Livernois
Gravaline, Paul 28 Nov 1886 Eusero, Marie John Patnaude/Artense Eusero
Gray, Thos. Allen Chas./Christine Dechambeau27 Dec 1928 Lague, Carrie Bertha Peter/Rose Recore Oliver Silver/Alice E. Lague
Green, Frederick J. Jessie/Evagland Clark 19 Nov 1923 Beach, Agnes M. Henri H.& Minnie Legris
Gregoire, Moise 24 Jan 1881 Rosico, M. Melina Albert Gagnier Jr./Josephine Rosico
Gregoire, Simeon 16 Aug 1882 Tavernier, Marie Julius Robert/Eliz. Tavernier
Guell, Felix (Lyon Mtn) 27 Dec 1911 Jarvis, Agnes (Chateauguay) Frank Trudell/Gertrude Legacy
Hammond, Floyd Arthur Emil/Jennie Mechembeau 27 Apr 1927 Breen, Roxanna M. Stephen/Marg. Manus Bernerd & Mary Breen
Hamnain, Alexander 10 Aug 1874 Soucisse, Emelie (of Ellenburg) Louis Thi(illeg)/Victoire Lazure
Harenett, John E. Michael/Serena Phillips 29 Nov 1916 Sweeney, Bertha M. ‘Wm./Sarah Kearney Albert Sweeney/Mary Hartnett
Harvey, James James/Eliz. Sweeney 4 Aug 1919 Charron, Hazel M. Lewis/Julia Leclerc Mr. & Mrs. Robert H. Morrison
Hawksby, Wesley 20 mar 1909 Lebert, Albina Thomas Franklin/Lucy Lord
Heart, Denis 20 Nov 1873 Smith, Mary M: Blessing
Hebert, Arthur O./Eliza Suprenau 23 July 1923 Robert, Eleanor Dan/Ellen Sanspitie Adam Hebert/Margaret Robert
Henripen, Edward 5 June 1881 Ero, Emelina Freddie Gurno/Margaret Millnoe
Henry, George 17 Feb 1874 Fecteau, Josephine (of Ellenburg0 Moses Ladouceur/Adeline Fecteau

7



Groom
Herin, Thomas

Hourigan, Michael
Houston, Wm. Jacob
Howard, Leonard
Hurteau, Joseph
Ivernois, Joseph
Ivernois, Julius
Jarvis, Theodore

Jarvis, Isadore

St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Parents

(M: Tupper Lake)
Francis (of Burke)

Jeoffry (Rufiange) William

Jones, Michael

Joy, John F.

Judge, William J.
Keef, Charles F.
Keough, Jacob
Kiernan, Thomas
King, Joseph

Knapp, John
Laberge, John Marie
Labombarde, alexander
Labombarde, Amos
Labrake, Francis
Lachance, William A.
LaClair, Howard W.
Ladouceur, Moise
Lafayette, William P.
Lafontaine, Joseph

David/Josephine Tyrell

Peter/Marge Doody

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
10 Jan 1883

27 Aug 1893
9 July 1912
18 Oct 1921
31 Jan 1912
10 Apr 1883
2 Nov 1891
18 Sep 1904
16 Sep 1912
28 Jan 1907
20 Apr 1908
8 May 1895
28 Jan 1914
24 Jan 1898

x

”

11
20 Feb 1912
6 Apr 1874

12 Feb 1891
14 Nov 1883
12 Apr 1874
26 Apr 1874
23 Apr 1900
12 Feb 1923
12 Feb 1909
18 Aug 1930
17 July 1873
16 Jan 1895

20 Nov 1875

2

y 1881

Bride
Fahey, Bridget

Daily, Margaret
DeMers. Margaret
Wells, Mildred Marion

Parents

Joseph/(7)

Gauthier Edith (M: in Constable)

Clusson, Celina
Poopart, Marie
Patnaude, Alzida
Fournier, Cora
Demerse, Josephine
Hayes, Marie
Ryan, Margaret A.
Bohen, Margaret
O’Neil, Helen B.
Keogh, Sarah Ann
Patnode, Marie
Brown, Bridget
Leclerc, Xilda
Gauthier, Melinda

Mire, Marie (of Ellenburg)
Langevin, Louise (of Ellenburg)

Leclerc, Elizabeth
Parent, Alice M.
Patnode, Melvina

Mederic/Delia Patnode

Trombley, Rose Marion Moses/M. Ann Cusson

Rocheford, Margaret
Brady, Margaret
Lasure, Adela

8

(Margin note says Lefebvre)

Witnesses
Patrick W. & Hannora Fahey

Joseph Coogan/Marie Milmoe

Charles Demers/Susanna Rochefort

Edward Touges/Florence Hurteau
Moise Clusson/M. Ann Philips
Julius Poopart/L.ena Tremblay
Chas. Patnaude/Delia Poopart
Jos. Fournier/Bertha Dahlke

John Gagnier/Maggie Demerse
Timothy Jones/Hanora Whalen
Maurice Powers/Johanna Joy
Mathew & Anna Bohen

Frederic O’Neil/Emma Keef
Mathew Downs/Helen Ward

Fred & Alice Patnode

Garret Healy/Marie Brown

Peter & Mary Leclerc

Francis Gauthier/L.ucia Miller
J.B.Mire/Joseph Laberge

George Levesque/Charles Rouleau
Andre Boileau Ji/Ada Gauthier
Moses E. Milo/Eva boyer

Fred & Marie Patnode

Norman LaClair/Loretta Poupore

William Brady/Caroline Lafayette

Marie Morin




p— e o £
CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES
St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present
Groom Parents Date Bride Parents Witnesses
Lafountain, Edward 19 July 1909 Quior, Elizabeth George & Helen Rowe
Lalumiere, Napoleon Lewis/Lydia Boire 6 Sep 1926 Fobare, Secline Israel St.Marie/Celeste lancto Perley & Maude Lucia
Lambert, Henry Raymond Edw./Mary laberge 7 July 1930 Young, M. Clara John/Ida Nichols Joseph Lambert/Mary Young
Lamitie, J. Raphael Adjhus/Matilda Degas 21 Nov 1925 Boyer, Angeline (widow) Oliver/Anna Yelle Wesley Perry/Mis. Susan Boyer
Lanctot, Frederic 17 Feb 1885 Powers, Fanny Edward Powers/Katherine Duffy
Langtot, Louis 9 Feb 1880 Sanspitie, Anastasia Frederic Sanspitie/Helen Rochefort
Laplante, Xenophile 16 Nov 1897  Tremblay, Corillia Arthur Deneaw/Oliva Tremblay
LaPlante, Wallace J. Wm. H./Alice Thibeault 18 Aug 1926 Besau, Clara Frank/Mary LaCounte Clarence LaPlante/Helen Besau
Laplante, Julian 2 July 1895 Tremblay, Georgina Joseph Tremblay/Nazare Laplante
Larche, Francis Xavier 18 Feb 1874 Neveux, Onesima J.B.Guernon/Delima Leclerc
Larche, George 1 Feb 1875 Ladouceur, Virginia Delphis Couture/Marie Babeux
Lareau, Raymond Fr. Francis/Matilda Patnode 17 Sep 1917 Caron, Loretta Jos.Ji/Mary Lecompt Arthur Bissont/Grace Lareau
Laroche, Joseph 23 Aug 1874 Bertrand, Vitaline (of Ellenburg)
Lavalley, Zerie 7 Nov 1910 Leclerc, Caroline Peter Patnode Jr/Agnes Jarvis
Leclair, Israel Pat. Augustus/Lea Gauthier 5 Nov 1931 Jarvis, M. Jane Isidore/Cora Furness Fred Socia/Roselina Leclair
Leclair, Israel Floyd Elie/Agnes Trembley 11 June 1928  Hawksby, Dorothy Wesley/Albina Robare Lawrencw Leclair/Raphael Peets
Leclerc, Aldige 26 Mar 1909 Babbeau, Emma Oliver Patnode/Albina Trudeau
Leclerc, Peter 15 Apr 1875 Beaudoin,Edmire 2 deg. consanguinity Israel Boileau/Aurelia Beaudoin
Leclerc, Zephran (7) May 1898  Wood, Lillian D’ Allard & Anna Leclerc
Leclerc, Thomas 11 Sep 1882 Pupart, Odelia Nelson Leclerc/Rosetta Tremblay
Leclerc, Peter M: Blessing-- 7 June 1891 Coupie, Agnes William Ryan/Noel Patnode
Leclerc, Medor 5 Jan 1891 Presper, Mattie William Lebert/Exilda Leclerc
Leclerc, Israel 31 Aug 1874 Wood, Zoe Victoria Francis Leclerc/Delima wood
Leclerc, Francis 6 Jan 1877 Gagnier, Odella Henri Leclerc/Marie Nichols
Lefebvre, Jean Baptiste 28 Mar 1875 Yell, Marie Francis & Margaret Yell
Lefebvre, Samuel 9 Sep 1907 Daignault, Esther Peter Rochefort/Marie Lefebvre
Lefevre, Melian 17 Apr 1882 Turcot, Eugina David Turcot/Euzenia Rufiange
Legacy (Menier) John 5Nov 1888 Poopart, Josephine Julius Poopart/Lena Legacy (Menier)

9



Groom Parents

Legree, Edgar Henry Nelson/Melinda Parent
Legris, Augustin Peter Sr/Matilda Richard
Legris, James Peter/Rose Richard

Legris, Narcise

Lemire, Isidore

Lestraws, William

Letourneau, William (of Malone)
Litch, Patrick Jos.

Livernois, Napoleon

Livernois, George

Livernois, Joseph

Livernois (dit Miller) Wm. Amos
Looby, John M.
Looby, William Henry
Maieau, Edmund
Malark, Denis
Malark, John

Martel, David

Martin, Horace Wm.
Mathews, Thomas F.
Mativie, John

Luke/Cath. O’Brien
McCann, James M. Barney/Ellen Welsh
McCann, Michael
McCann, John Hugh
McCollum, Hugh
McDonnell, Daniel
McEntee, Patrick J.
McEvoy, Charles

John/Ellen Walsh

(M: Athol, MA)

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES
St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Date
6 Apr 1931

10 Jan 1921
20 Oct 1919
8 May 1899
1 Sep 1878
50ct 1918
2 Oct 1911

1 May 1883
13 Apr 1896
28 June 1915
3 May 1909
20 Feb 1912
27 Dec 1915
29 Mat 1901
6 Mar 1916
19 Feb 1912
25 may 1908
30 Dec 1890
11 Sep 1912
22 Jan 1930
17 Oct 1881
18 Apr 1917
14 (7) 1888
29 June 1910
29 July 1917
5 Feb 1880
16 Sep 1918
(?) June 1901

Bride Parents
Pereault, Anita M. Henry/Celia Guerin
Grimshaw, Lillaim Hiram/Lillian Kennedy

Franklin, Mary

Parent, Melinda

Patrick/Julia Clark Toohey

Sampica, Josephine

Grimshaw, Edith Maude Fred/(?) Kennedy
Caron, Florild

O’Brien, Margaret Theresa

Tremblay, Mathilda
Leclerc, M. Louise
Bibaud, Alice
Demers, Rose de Lima
McCann, C. Marie
MacDonald, Anna G.
Daignault, Elizabeth
Beach, Clarissa
Grimshaw, Pearl
Labombard, lena
O’Brien, Agnes
Poupore, Lillian R. Joseph/Nettie Cusson
Coupie, Sarah

O’Meara, Cath. Florence Edward/Kate McGill
O’Neil, Sarah
O’Meara, Nora Maud
O’Meara, Margaret
Ryan, Margaret

William/Catherine Nash

Patenaude, Hesa Marie  Nelson/Nancy Matevia

Bohen, Mariam
10

Witnesses
Sylvester Silver/Rose Legree

Joseph Fournier/Minnie Segris
Elmer Patnode/Kathleen Franklin
Mederic Parent/Adelia Patnode

John Gagnier/Viola Stone

Fred Delayney/Laura letourneau
Arthur Clarence/Anna O’Brien
Frederic Livernois/Cora Tremblay
George Leclerc/Florence Livernois
Willis Roote/Rose de Lima Livernois
Charles & Margaret Demers
Martin McCann/Cathryn Sayles
Bernard & Alice Looby

Sam Lefebvre/Paul Daignault
Jacob Malark/David Beach Sr.
Denis Malark/Helen Grimshaw
Frederic Sherlock/Melvina Mix
Thomas O’Brien Jr/Emma Dwyer
Sidney Mathewa/Loretta Poupart
Peter Patnaud/Mercie Bertrand
William K. Ryan/Mary T. O’Meara
Bemard Harvey/Hannah O’Neil
Jacob McCann/Rose O’Meara
Willard Walsh/Nora M. O’Meara
Napoleon Sylvain/Marie Glecan

Jacob M. Reary/Marie Leonard




Groom
McKiernnerney, Patrick
McMillan, Rupert

McSweeney, Roger
Meagher, Robert E.
Meagher, John
Meehan, Jos. John
Menard, Jeremiah
Menard, Frederic
Messier, Eli

Miller, Benjamin
Miller, Joseph
Miller, Gorden Ross Jos.
Miller, John
Mitchel, Joseph
Monahan, John Carroll
Moriarity, Joha
Morlock, Henri T.
Moses, Francis
Mott, Edward
Mullarkey, Jacob
Murnane, Cornelius
Murmane, James
Murphy, Amos
Murphy, Francis
Murray, James Thos.
Nappin, Wm. Joseph
Nash, patrick
Neher/ Howard W.

!wq:mf:@:s

St. Philomene to 1961— Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Parents

John/Cath. Casey

Felix/Marg. Shovelin

John/Laura Trombly
George/Almida Covey

Henry/Mirenda Mumley
John./Eva McEnaney

(M: Winchendon,MA.)

(M: Lisbon, NY)
Frank/Eliza Walsh

Chas. H/Harriet Green

e

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
2 May 1882

15 May 1916
26 oct 1879
3 Feb 1915
16 Feb 1885
26 Oct 1927
24 June 1889
4 Nov 1912
31 Jan 1874
1 Aug 1888
13 Oct 1919
13 Jan 1919
23 June 1913
14 May 1923
11 July 1922
23 Feb 1903
25 Aug 1908
31 Jan 1886
1 Oct 1878
27 Oct 1879
9 Feb 1874
14 Oct 1874
19 Feb 1900
27 June 1899
9 June 1924
15 June 1904
4 Feb 1884
24 Aug 1920

Bride
Burke, Marie
O’Meara, Cecilia

Parents

Fitzgerald, Helen
Curtin, Mary C.
Casey, Catherine
O’Meara, M. Theresa

Desotelle, Eliza

Charles/Marg. Higgins

Edward/Eliz. McGill

Daignault, Fanny
Pratt, Edmira
Bissont, Virginia
Trombly, Laura Dominic/Mary D’Ecoste
Sylvain, Margaret Hiram/Mary Provost
Trombley, Lydia
Richard, Colombe

O’Neil, Helen Fr.

Lewis/Elis. Trudeau
J.C./Cath. Cummings
Brown, Catherine E.

Nichols, Anna A.

Berirand (Berthaume), Lalouise

Rappen, Sussana

Ryan, Johanna

Ryan, Anna (of Ellenburg)

O’Neil, Brigitte (of Ellenburg)

Brady, Hanora Anna

Clark, Joanna W.

Leclerc, Sophronia Wilfred/Cora Trombly
Scott, M. Frances

O’Meara, Marie E.

OMeara, Irene E. Henry/Frances McCabe

11

Witnesses
Thomas & Marie Kieffe

William Carey/Nancy L. Ryan
Wm. O’Meara/Marie Fitzgerald
James Meagher/Winifred V. Jones
William Meagher/Marie Duffin
Neely & Nellie O’Meara

Francis Desotelle/ Agnes Menard
Joseph Menard/Bertha Bovin
Gregory Tailleur/Lina Leclerc
Theodore Nichols/Delia Bissont
John Miller/Dominic Trombly
Albert Socier/Mary Duquette
Joseph Trombley/Clarinda Poupore
Linus Ricard/Hazel Mitchel
Walter Monahan/Meriam O’Neil
J. Bernard Looby/Marie Brown

André Rocheforte Sr/Alex. Menard Jr.

Thos. Fitzgerald/Marg. Mullarkey
Thomas Murnane/Mary Ryan
Jacob Leary/Helen O’ Neil
George Murphy/Anna E. Brady
R.J.Pond/Henrietta Clark

Thomas Murray/Agnes Leclerc
William Scott Jr/Helen (Sweeney) Scott
Marc O’Meara/Marie Haley
H.M.O’Meara/A. Ravelle




St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Groom Parents

Nicho;s, Joseph
Nicholas, John
Nicholes, William
Nichols, Joseph
Nichols, James Darwin
Nichols, Samuel C.
Nichols, William
Nichols, Theodore
Nichols, Henri
Nichols, George
Nichols, Frank
Nichols, Thomas
Nichols, William

Geo./Martha Patnode

Nichols, Earnest
Nolin, John
O’Meara, Henry
O’Meara, Patrick
O’Meara, Marc

Mark/Honora Oleary

O’Meara, Cornelius
O’Neil, Thomas
O’Neil, Michael
Oleny, Alfred

Otis, Joshua Allan
Paquette, Augustus

Michael/Julia Hayes

Arthur/Ruby Sibley
Jos./Mary Dumont
Parent, Theophile
Parent, Fred

Parent, Telesphore

Parent, Mederic

Joseph/Stephanie Hamelin

(AD)Fred/Lillian Patnode

Xavier/Betonica Basrcelou

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
12 Jan 1879

27 Apr 1889
7 May 1881
30 Oct 1882
31 May 1926
17 Feb 1920
15 Apr 1895
28 Apr 1889
29 Oct 1901
10 Oct 1891
23 Nov 1891
23 Nov 1891
15 Feb 1915
22 June 1914
29 Nov 1875
3 Apr 1877
26 Feb 1873
11 Nov 1895
17 June 1907
2 Aug 1928
5 June 1900
15 May 1891
19 Nov 1923
18 June 1923
4 Sep 1899

2 June 1924
11 Nov 1929
22 Jan 1900

Bride

Hamelin, Stephanie
LeMire, Xilda
Durkee, Laura
Bissont, Helen
Recore, Violet Lillian
Boyer, Georgianna
Menard, Nora
Rocheforte, Josephine
D’ Amour, Alberta
Patnaude, Martha
Menard, Mary
Patnode, Phrysine

D’ Amour, Flora
Porier, Hedwige
Buchanan, Martha
McCabe, Thona
McCabe, Brigitte Ann
Kett, Catherine
Sweeney, Gertrude
Seymour, Ethel Eva
Hayes, Julia

Parents

Amos/Theresa Rushford

John/Brigitte Maloney

Wm. J./Mary Coopie

Robert (Lemire) Hermenigilde

Leclerc, Beatrice Cora
Hawksby, Florence
Daignault, Sarah

Patnode, Emma

Robare, Victoria

Patnaude, Adelia

12

John/Angeline Parent
Dolphus/Fannie Patnode

Witnesses

Thomas nichols/Marie Lequire
Hubald Hebert/Mary Nicholes
Theodore Primean/Virginia Bissont
Wallace Recore/Lillian Nichols
James & Della Nichols

Frederic Coron/Saddie Nichols
Francis Nichols/Cath. Franklin

Edwrard Patnaude Jr/Marg. Sancomb
Levi Nichols/Laura Menard
Edward Patnode/Minnie Silver

Joseph Porier/Eva Nichols
John Breen/Marie Morin
Th. O’Meara/Katie McCabe

John W. Moriarity/Helen Raleston
Edward O’Meara/Cath. Sweeney
Lawrence O’Neil/Eileen Seymour
Frederic O’Neil/Eliz. Cunningham
John & Exilda Nichols

John J. & Laura Leclerc

Howard & Aleda Dumont
Frederic Daignault/Alma Pinault
Jos. Parent/Adeline Patnode

Fred Parent/Dan Robare

Joseph & Evelina Patnaude




(Sl £ U S e
CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES
St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present
Groom ‘ Parents Date Bride Parents Witnesses L
Parent, Frederic 10 June 1894 Patnaude, M. Oriila Oliver Nichol#Pauline Patnaude
Partlo, Charles 17 Mar 1883 Blair, Sophie
Patenaud, Francis 5July 1876  Ryan, Margaret Patrick & Margaret Ryan
Patenaude, George (M: Malone, NY) 21 Sep 1912 Dumas, Minnie l
Patenaude, Leon 22 May 1873 Wharrens, Sara Ambrose Silvain/Emelia Patenaude
Patenaude, Frank (M: Manville, RI) 27 Apr 1908 Fournier, Marie L.
Patenaude, Ed. Edmond Bernard/Vitasline Leclerc 14 Aug 1911 Saucier, Mellie Arselia (M Providence, RI)
Patenaude, Etienne 15 Sep 1873 Laferrieres, Juliana Peter Patenaude/Justina Laferrieres
Patenaude, Edward 3 Aug 1873 Leclerc, Vitaline Israel Leclerc/Edmire Nichols
Patenaude, Napoleon (?) Feb 1877 Uxerault, Octavia Peter & Elisabeth Patenaude
Patesse, Albert 25May 1873  Babeux, Celina (of Ellenburg) John Casagrain/Marie babeux
Patnaud, Aikin 6 May 1882 Primeau, Victorine Nicholas Patnaud/Joseph Primeau
Patnaude, Domina 30 Sep 1895 Labrake (Yell) Josephine Peter Yell/Alice Oixoire
Patnaude, Alphonse 6 Sep 1897 Richard, Marie Amos Richard/Joanne Patnaude
Patnaude, Edmond 31 Dec 1900 Lefebvre (Rocheforte) Margaret (?) Lefebvre/Anna G. McDonald
Patnaude, David 6 July 1893 Prevost, Olivia Alfred St.Mary/(?) Prevost
Patnaude, Henri 21 May 1898 Tessier, Phebé Joseph Gauthier/Theodore Tavernier
Patnode, Joseph S. (M. Alderbrook, NY) 1jan 1910 Lagrave, Hattie
Patnode, G. Alfred L. Louis/M. Anna Metevia 27 Nov 1927 Gagnier, Beatrice Joseph/Lena Rufiange Patrick Ryan/Lillian Gagnier
Patnode, Fred Noel/Octavia Eusero 26 Dec 1922 Viancour, M. Mildred Robert/Emma Mathews Edgar Patnode/Albina Poupour
Patnode, Edgar Noel/Octavia Euzero (7) June 1923  Poupor, Albina Julius Jr/Roxanna Dumas Herbert Patnode/Gladys Euzero
Patnode, Ed. Leon Alphonse/Marg. Richard 22 Aug 1929 Caron, Lucile Dora Fastuna/Celina Pinot Erest J.Patnode/Lillian Caron
Patnode, Leo (of Saranac Inn) 14 Nov 1921 Durkee, Florence George/Nina Patnode Nap. Patnode/Marie Durkee
Patnode, George 29 Aug 1911 Bourdeau, Angelina Edward Lagree/Bertha Patnode
Patnode, Paul 15 Sep 1908 Reid, Leda (2nd deg consanguinityu) Rev. J.P.Murphy
Peltier, Arthur 5 Apr 1875 Dumas, Asilda (of Ellenburg0 Louis Hudet/Thrasilda Boucher
Peltier, Narcise 5 Apr 1875 Facet, Belonica (of Ellenburg) Eusebe Gervais/Philomene Facet
Peltier, george 1 Feb 1891 Perrot, Jane (3™ deg consanguinity) Thomas Dwyei/Exilda Leclerc
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St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Groom Parents

Perry, Joseph Antoine/Mary Rushford
Perry, Wesley Peter/Melinda Miller
Perry, Treffley

Peryer, Harold L. Murray/Julia Gagnier

Phillips, Patrick
Phillips, Cornelius
Pinot, Alfred
Pinot, Edgar
Poopart, Julius Sr.
Poopor, Peter
Porier, Armand W. Peter/Malinda Livernois
Porier, Peter
Porier, Joseph
Porrier, Joseph
Porter, John N.D. John R/Jane Fenwick
Poupore, Joseph Joseph/Nettie Cusson
Julius/Rosana Dumow

John/Kath. McMullen

Poupore, Exoir Jos.
Powers, Edwin
Powers, Michael
Préchant, Israel
Préshent, Israel
Primeau, Theodore
Primeau, Louis
Provo, Isaac
Putvin, George
Quirk, William
Quizier, Adauses

Racine, Ferdinand

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
23 Nov 1925

7 May 1928
16 July 1911
27 May 1928
14 May 1912
4 Feb 1902
10 Apr 1882
1 Apr 1507
25 July 1908
9 July 1904
23 Aug 1920
16 Sep 1889
11 May 1908
26 Oct 1903
25 june 1924
25 Aug 1930
9 Apr 1928
13 June 1921
27 Nov 1895
26 June 1881
10 May 1886
31 Dec 1901
18 July 1888
3 Nov 1884
27 Dec 1897
24 Jan 1876
5 May 1884
2 Apr 1878

Bride

Furness, Mary
Boyea,Zoe Marie
Woods, Edna
Clark, Hazel N.
Cooney, Elizabeth
Hayes, Elizabeth
Gauthier, Julia
Rochefort, Agnes

Parents
Antoine/ Joanne Legris

Oliver/Anna Yelle

Lawrence D/Jane Beech

Tremblay, Josephine (wid of Jos)

Bibaud, Rosanna
Trombly, Rose Alma

Ivemois, Melina

Joseph/Onasime Decosse

Vaudry (Livernois) Alphonsine Marg,

Reid, Philomena
Sweeney, Emma A.
Decosse, Lily
Trombley, Theresa L.
Leclerc, Delia
Ryan, Marie
Pelletier, Flavie
Barthaume, Mariam
Vinette, Virginia
Oleny, Eugenia
Rolo, Josephine
Gagnier, Nina
Bray, Ellen

Pelkey, Helen

Lemire, Domitilda

14

John/Marg. Ryan
Joseph/Isabella Rocheforte
Mose/Marion Cusson
Wilfred/Cora Trombly

Witnesses
Edward Fueness/Irene Emard

Oliver P Parent/Alice Baribeau
Joseph Woods/Levi Perry

Clinton Cole/Laura N. Clark
Cornelius Phillips Ji/Helen Cooney
Bernard & Margaret Phillips
Joseph Gauthier/Femé Bertrand
Francis A Leclerc/Bertha Rochefort
Dominick Tremblay/Julius Poopart Jr
Joseph Poopor/Agnes Bibeaud
Felix Trombly/Blanche Porier
Louis Porier/Rosanna Tremblay
Jeremiah Tremblay/Melinda Porier
Joseph Poupor/Agnes Bibeaud

E.J. & josie Sweeney

Esmond Decose/Loretta Poupore
Elie E. & Lillian Regina Poupore
David B.Whalen/Alphonsina Leclerc
Maurice Powers/Joanna Ryan
George Pelletier/Olina (?)

Joseph Tremblay/Amelia Gertain
John Young/Ida Nichols

Theodore Nichols/Joanna Legris
Arthue LeBarge/Marie Rolo
Charles Seymour/Bertha Putvin
Jacob Bray/Brigitte Fahey

George Pelkey




Groom
Recore, Amos

Recore, Linus J.
Recore, Emidé
Regan, William Jacob
Reilly, Martin Phillip
Reily, Luc

Reynolds, Harvey Albert

Richer, Napoleon M.
Richer, Ovilla
Rivers, William

Rivette, Damien Arthur

Robado, Lemuel P.
Robert, Julius
Robert, Daniel
Robert, Elmer
Robert, John

Robert (Robare) John Jos (M: Pleasant Valley , NY)

Robillard, Augustin
Rocheford, Maxim
Rocheford, Andre

Rocheford, Jean Baptiste

Rochefort, Edgar J.
Rochefort, Andrew
Rochefort, Peter
Rochefort, Francis
Rocheforte, Maxim
Rocheforte, Joseph
Rocheforte, Henri

m‘ v

St. Philomene to 1961——Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Parents

Louis/Eliz. Trudeau

Philipp/Marie (?)

Moses/Eliz. Socier

(N: PQ)

Adelard/Marie Parent
Lemuel/Mary Arno

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
8 Aug 1898

20 June 1927
1 Aug 1898
25 June 1901
6 June 1878
3 May 1873
25 Mar 1884
18 June 1917
20 Feb 1911
20 Oct 1908
5 July 1920
17 Sep 1925
30 Apr 1888
28 Oct 1895
2 May 1904
26 Oct 1914
12 Feb 1950
25 Mar 1913
30 Aug 1873
17 Jan 1875
2 Nov 1875

Andre/Meloina Archambault 19 Oct 1917

Andrew/Celina Robert

26 Jan 1917
26 Jan 1908
20 Oct 1890
17 (?) 1889
2 Apr 1888
16 July 1894

Bride
Rochford, Teresa

Gibeault, Hattie
Couture, Angelina
McCann, Mary Anna
McClellan, Esther
Powers, Anna

Parents

Eugene/Mary Bebo

Jeffrey/Brigitte O*Neil
Maicau, Luzia
Leclerc, Cora Thomas/Odile Poupore
Leclerc, Virginia (N: Mich)

Lamountain, Laurana
Parent, Angeline Mederic/Delia Patnode
Seymour(Fournier)Mamie Adeste/EstherTaylor
Tremblay, Nancy

Sanspitie, Helen

Leclerc, Odilia

Patnode, Lydia

Carlson, M. Elizabeth

Richard, Carrie

Duval, Helena (of Ellenburg)

Archambault, Malvina
Ricard, Margaret
Gagnier, Stella M.
Patnode, Priscilla

Fobert, Marie

Joseph/Lena Rufiange

Porier, Lena
Sanspitie, Marie
Tavernier, Elizabeth

Legris, Sophronia
15

Theophile/Geneva LeCompt

Witnesses
Aloysius Recore/Malvina Rochford

Victor E.Gibeault/Stella Recore
Pacific Couture/Agnes Recore
Daniel McCann/Helen V. Regan
Michael Sullivan/Cath. Looby
Philipp Reily/Brigitte Powers
Benjamin Nephew/Priscilla laBarge
George Leclerc/Delia Richer
Thomas Leclerc/Lydia Trombly
John Kette/Charlotte Rivers
Joseph Parent/Eliz. Rivette
Clarence G.Fournier/Roxie Arno
Edward Tremblay/Virginia Bissont
Francis Bisson/Alphonsine Tremblay
Wilfred Leclerc
Joseph P. Dwyer/Dora Patnode
(Copy of Certificate)
Arthur Legris/Mabel Liveness
Maxim Rochefort/Elisa Duval
David & Uldesia Rocheford
Stephen Ricard/Medesia Rocheford
Wilbur Rochefort/Lillian Gagnier
Napoleon Patnode/Adelia Rochefort
Alexander & Maud Fobert
Louis Porier/Helen Sanspitie
Antoine Porier/Marie Rocheforte
Felix & Josephine Tavernier
Ambrose Rocheforte/Marie Legris



Groom
Rogers, Sigmond

Rondeau, F. B.
Roote, Albert
Roote, Joseph
Roote, John
Roote, Francis
Roote, Willis
Rowe, George Albert
Roy, Louis
Rushford, (7)
Ryan, Thomas R.
Ryan, Patrick D.
Ryan, Michael D.
Ryan, John R.
Ryan, Edward
Ryan, Mathew
Ryan, Michael 1.Jr.
Ryan, Edward
Ryan, Andrew
Ryan, Martin
Ryan, Patrick E.
Ryan, Edward
Ryan, John

Ryan, patrick
Sancomb, Edward
Sancomb, Thomas
Sanpica, Supreme

Sanspitie, Patrick

St. Philomene to 1961-—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Parents

William/Matilda Benjamin
(Ratification)

(dit Racine)

(dit King)

Denis/Jane Beatty

Rhody/Marty Stapleton

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
1 Nov 1875

9 Oct 1876
7 Dec 1893
9 Mar 1894
18 Jan 1894
13 Aug 1899
25 Dec 1909
27 May 1960
6 Sep 1880
25 Apr 1878
4 Jan 1909
19 Nov 1928
18 Feb 1901
% Apr 1917
2 May 1892
27 Sep 1899
26 Nov 1907
18 Feb 1898
24 Feb 1895
23 Jan 1895
28 June 1905
16 Nov 1885
19 Nov 1907
21 Feb 1882
25 Feb 1895
25 Apr 1900
6 June 1892
8 Nov 1905

Bride Parents

Cantwell, Ellen

Doré, Desangela

Rowe, Gertrude William/Matilda Benoit

Brooks, Lena

Oixoire, Nora
Silvain, Alphonsine
Leclerc, Anastasia

Lafountain, Natalia Philomena

Silvain, Lucie (dit Silver)

Racicot, (?)

Leo, Margaret

Gagnier, Lillian M. Joseph/Lena Rufiange
Toohey, Margaret M.

Ryan, Cath. F. Andrew G./Margaret Ryan
Ryan, Marie

Heffernan, Hanora
Franklin, Marie
Kearns, Theresa
Lavery, Catherine
Fitzgerald, Margaret
Looby, Marie E.
Partlo, Elizabeth
Donahoe, Helen M.
Galagher, Anna (of St. Antoine’s Abbey)
Leclerc, Clarinda
Bohen, Elizabeth F.
Prevost, Margaret

Rochefort, Melvina

16

(T

Witnesses
Matthew Ryan/Marg. O’Brien

Narcisse Renaud/Frances Doré
William Roote/Odile Patnaude
W. Roote
Moses Brooks/Alice Oixoire
Miron & Marie Silvain
John J Legacy/Virginia Leclerc
Albert & Gertrude Roote
Hubert Roy/Ida Silvain

John R Ryan/Josie Leo

Austin Gaagnier/Nora Ryan
Martin Toohey/Marie Ryan
William Ryan/Elizabeth Toohey
Nicholas Costello/Bridget Ryan
Michael D. Ryan/Marie heffernen
Thomas & Helen F. Ryan
Thomas O’Brien/Marie Looby
Lawrence Cooney/Agnes O’Brien
Daniel Ryan/Honora Kavanaugh
Thomas Ryan/Julia A. Looby
Jerry Comme/Elizabeth A Ryan

Denis Donahoe/Joanna Ryan

John English/Ella Murnane
Joseph Badger/Margaret Sancomb
F.E.Lanctot/Marie Ryan

Elmer Prevost/Ellen Sanpica
William Richard/Agnes Rochefort




Groom
Saucisse, Mederic

Savage, John

Sayles, Jacob Stewart

Scott, William
Seaver, Alfred
Seco, Edward
Segris, Arthur
Seymour, peter
Seymour, H, Charles
Shutts, Raymond S.
Silvain, William
Silvain, Zephirin
Silvain, Joseph
Silver, Charles
Silver, Geo. Wm.
Silver, Alex

Smith, William
Smith, Edward A.
Socier, Albert
Socier, Alexander
Spain, William H.
Sparks, Joseph W.
Spellman, Patrick H.
St.Comb, Julian
St.Marie, Alfred
St.Onge, Jacob
Stone, John B.

Suprenaw, Arthur

E"aggh

P W
£

Parents

(of Boston)

Wm./Margaret Dormedy

Peter/Rose Richard

Clarence/Effie Smith

John/Louisa Benjamin

Alexander/Agnes Tourville

(M: Malone, NY)

Joseph/Marg. Uno

Ned. B ./Eliz. Keefe

A./Lena Denault

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES
St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Date
18 Oct 1872

2 Jan 1889
23 June 1896
4 Nov 1875
18 Oct 1906
19 June 1922
10 Aug 1917
2 mar 1898
28 Sep 1915
10 June 1929
14 Oct 1885
21 Sep 1896
28 Mar 1875
17 Sep 1925
18 oct 1926
24 June 1912
29 nov 1913
22 Feb 1904
8 Sep 1919
2 June 1907
8 June 1915
15 Oct 1928
26 Dec 1912
2 June 1873
22 Jan 1883
20 Nov 1905
3 Nov 1897
19 Feb 1919

Bride
Hammain, Helen
O’Connell, Bridget

McCann, Winifred S.

Sweeney, Ellena
Leo, Marie
Mathews, Cath. G.
Franklin, Ellen
Coupie, Marie
Foumier, Helen
Lord, Irene M.
Nichols, Rosanna
Rufiange, Zenie
Desbois, Malvina
Quimet, Simone
Besau, Helen A.
Soucier, Agnes
Cazarra, Gertrude
South, Margaret
Uno, Margaret
Boivin, Rosanna
Nichols, Mable
Bohan, Mary B.
Looby, Julia A.
Laroche, Marcelina
Prevost, Seraphine
Lefebvre, Josephine
Rocheforte, marie

Porier, Eva

17

Parents

George/Cath. Boyle
Patrick/Julia (Clark) Toohey

Lemuel/Lucy LaBare

Joseph/Alexina GiBeault
Frank/Mary Lecounte

Napoleon/Algem Buffrio

Mathew/Anna leonard

Peter/Melina livernois

Witnesses
Eusebé Gervais/Amelia Soucisse

Michael O’Connell/Joanne Burke
Fay Foster/Cath. McLaughlin
Peter & Martha Sweeney

Edward & Margaret Leo

Mike Seco/Eleanor Matthews
James Segris/Mary franklin
George Coupie/Agnes Richard
Fred Fournier/Edith B. Taylor
Elmae J.Caron/Elsie Lord
Francis NIchols/Agnes Silvain
Jacob Seymour/Marth Gagnier

JB Pinault/Adea Silvain

Edward Furness/Irene Emard
Wellington Besau/M. Louise Silver
Hiram Silver/Antoinette Soucier
(Certificate Copy)

Charles A. South/Marg. Reddy
Napoleon Uno/Rosanna Saumier
Abraham Socier/George Boivin
Thomas R.Spain/Gert. S. Nichols
Roy D.Lamoy/Anna Finnell
Thomas F.Looby/Marg. Spellman
Ormidas Trudeau/Delphina Bachand
John Fobert/Lena Rufiange
Samuel & Mary Lefebvre

Louis Stone/Marie Moses

Wesley Porier/Lena Suprenaw



CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES
St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Groom Parents Date Bride Parents Witnesses

Sweeney, William D. 17 Nov 1915 Walker, Ethel Edwin & Florence Powers

Tailleur, Gregory 30 Dec 1873 Leclerc, Delima Amatus Richard/Flavie Belleck
Tavernier, Hubert 6 jan 1874 Laferrieres, Justina Calixt Laferrieres/Salomé Tavernier
Tavernier, Felix 27 June 1899 Franklin, Catherine Joseph Tavernier/Marie Franklin
Tavernier, Hubald 2 May 1881 Bisson, Julia Paul tavernier/Eliza Bisson
Tavernier, Theodore 12 Oct 1891 Mailleau, Melina John & Marie Tavernier

Taylor, Ros Wm. Oliver/Jane Leclerc 28 Dec 1919 Hawksby, Laura Westley/Albina robert Earl W.Dominic/Hazel B.Hawksby
Teste, Paul E. Joseph/Rosanna Boucier 17 Nov 1930 Parents, Angeline I. Medrick/Delia Patnode Delor Parents/Victoria Soucia
Thibault, Arthur William/Mary (?) 27 Sep 1920 Leclerc, Celina Thomas/Odile Poupor Wm. Thibault/Thomas Leclerc
Toohey, Martin 6 Jan 1902 Ryan, Mary A. Richard Toohey/Helen Ryan
Toohey, Thomas 14 Nov 1888 O’Connell, Hanora Michael Toohey/Cath. O’Connell
Tougas, Moyse 6 Aug 1878 Gagnier, Marie

Townsend, Wm. Patrick H./Adeline Brunell 6 Aug 1928 Phillips, M. Helen John/Marg. Behan Hugh Phillpis/Marjorie Townsend
Trainor, Jacob 6 Jan 1890 Coupie, Ada Thomas & Susan Coupie

Trem, Joseph Hiram 17 Mar 1883 White, Henrietta (widow) Theodore & Julia Tavernier

Tremblay, Isaac 6 Jan 1874 Malark, Catherine (of Ellenburg) Peter Richard/Adelia Deschambault
Tremblay, John 1 Feb 1886 Pelletier, Julia Jos. Archambault/Marg. O’Connor
Tremblay, Jos. Dalma Julius/Emma dumas 6 Jna 1926 Decosse Fernande Rejanne Jos./Isabella Rochefort Armand Decosse/Doria tremblay
Tremblay, John 24 Nov 1879 Surprenant, Marie Peter & Justina Tremblay
Tremblay, Octave 8 Feb 1904 Debois, Evelina Joseph Pupour/Edna Debois
Tremblay, John Isaac/Kate malark 23 july 1917 Ryan, Winifred Denis/Joanna beaty Wm. Malark/Catherine Ryan
Tremblay, Joseph 12 Apr 1909 Leclerc, Anna (Of Boston, MA)

Tremblay, Cheri (dit Jerry) 11 Oct 1909 Porier, Melina Tim tremblay/Laura Cusson
Tremblay, Isidore 12 jJn 1876 Gregoire, Belonisa Michael Moses/Elisa Gregoire
Tremblay, Julius 28 Sep 1908 Porier, Elizabeth Jeremiah Tremblay/Melinda Porier
Tremblay, Julius 2 Mar 1908 Poupart, Addia Julius Poopart/Dominick Tremblay
Trombley, Phelix Joseph/Onesime Decosse 21 jan 1927 Decosse, Stella Joseph/Isabella Rushford Armand Decosse/Doria Trombley
Trombly, Joseph J. Joseph/Altherise D’Ecoste 30 Jan 1919 Poupor, Victoria M. Julius/Rosanna Dumas Eugene Poupor/Rose Alma Trombly
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St. Philomene to 196 1—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present
Groom Parents Date Bride Parents Witnesses
Trombly, Joseph Peter/Tozane Livernois 8 Feb 1923 Trombly (Decosse) Mary Nelsor/A. Poissant Felix & Diana Trombley
Trombly, John 23 July 1917 Ryan, Winifred William malark/Cath. Ryan
Trudel, Peter 3 Jan 1886 Yell, Helen David Shelly/Alace Duvernay
Trudel, Napoleon 4 Apr 1875 Nichols, Julia Narcisse Trudel/Elizabeth Nichols
Trudel, Narcise 1 Jan 1879 Nichols, Elizabeth
Tyrell, Martin A. Patrick/Kath.Donahew 31 Dec 1923 Bray, Blanche H. John/Honora Fahey James A. Bray/Gladys Ryan
Vallé, Olesteded (M: Chateauguay) 19 June 1892 Susgereau, Hortense (1* deg. Consanguinity)' Theophile Fournier/Charles Bajeoin
Vallee, Trefle 9 Feb 1880 Girou, Julia Clasrode Girou/Clara Lecueiller
Valleé, Francis 12 Nov 1873 Savageau, M. Virginia Joseph & Marie Common
Vaughan, George (M: in Chazy) 30 Nov 1916 Donais, Bertha
Vaughan, George 17 Feb 1884 Cunningham, Minnie Jacob & Katherine Finnell
Vermet, Joseph 1 Feb 1875 Babeux, Suzanne (of Ellenburg) Delphis Couture/Marie Babeux
Vialancour, Alfred 2 Mar 1908 Livernois, Cora (dit Miller) Julius Miller
Vincent, Joseph 8 Feb 1875 Mousseau, Josephine Joseph Mousseau/Marg. Magloire
Vinet, Peter 13 Oct 1873 Lajambe, Julina (of Ellenburg) Louis Couture/Margaret Vinet
Vinette, Henri 6 Sep 1897 Robert, Marie Edmond Robert/Emma Gagnier
Vinette, Suplien 30 Oct 1882 Bissont, Eliza George Bissont/Delia Demers
Walsh, James Allen Wm. J./Cath. McPherson 22 Sep 1930 Ingalls, Grace Edith Carl/Nella Larmore Martin Bessette/Ruth Ingalls
Watts, Stephen 15May 1876  Huston, Elena Jacob Huston/Ellena Lappin
Whalen, William 2 Nov 1880 Gibney, Jennie Lawrence Deveiux/Maggie (?)
Whalen, Richard 4 June 1885 Hayes, Katherine David Whalen/Helen hayes
Whalen, John H. Richard/Cath. Hayes 1 Oct 1918 Campbell, M. Elizabeth Thomas/Mary Ryan J B Whalen/Marg. Campbell
Whalen, John 12 Oct 1885 Wyne, Joanna Anna Jacob Whalen/Marie Millmoe
Whijalen, David B. Richard/Cath. Hayes 3 Jan 1924 Ryan, Johanah Magden  Denis/Jane Beatty Roy Whalen/Isabella Ryan
Yell, Henry (M:Lyon Mountain) 8 June 1908 Sawyer, Lena
Yell, Joseph 6 Oct 1873 Duvernay, Emelia (of Ellenburg) Henri Duvernay/Virginia Decouperon
Yelle, Lucus 26 Apr 1876 Traverse, Anna (of St. Stanislas, PQ)
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Groom Parents

Rocheford, Andre
Callan, Robert S.
Finnegan, Jacob
Leclerc, Aldige
Patesse, Albert
Vermet, Joseph
Préshent, Israel
Green, Frederick J.
Malark, Denis

Clark, Lawrence

Jessie/Evagland Clark

Boileau, Israel
Boileau, Israel
Leclerc, Peter
Brooks, Frederic
Moses, Francis
Laroche, Joseph
LaPlante, Wallace J.
Silver, Geo. Wm.

Wm. H./Alice Thibeault
Alexander/Agnes Tourville
Livernois, Joseph

Gilbault, Urgele

Gagnier, Sylvester

Couron, Clifford

Poopor, Peter

DeMers, Frederic

Tavernier, Hubald

Vinette, Suplien

Nichols, Joseph

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES
St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Date

17 Jan 1875
23 Feb 1909
22 May 1881
26 Mar 1909
25 May 1873
1 Feb 1875
10 May 1886
19 Nov 1923
19 Feb 1912
23 Apr 1900
25 Apr 1875
25 June 1875
15 Apr 1875
26 Apr 1891
31 Jan 1886
23 Aug 1874
18 Aug 1926
18 oct 1926
3 May 1909
24 Sep 1900
8 Jan 1894
11 Sep 1891
9 July 1904
18 Sep 1904
2 May 1881
30 Oct 1882
30 Oct 1882

Bride Parents

Archambault, Malvina
Archbald, Helena

Arno, Sara

Babbeau, Emma

Babeux, Celina (of Ellenburg)
Babeux, Suzanne (of Ellenburg)
Barthaume, Mariam

Beach, Agnes M.

Beach, Clarissa

Beach, Joanna

Beaudoin, Armelina

‘Beaudoin, Aurelia

Beaudoin,Edmire 2 deg. consanguinity
Benjamin, Elizabeth
Bertrand (Berthaume), Lalouise

Berirand, Vitaline (of Ellenburg)

Besau, Clara Frank/Mary LaCounte
Besau, Helen A. Frank/Mary Lecounte
Bibaud, Alice

Bibaud, Eudallia M.
Bibaud, Josephine
Bibaud, Marie
Bibaud, Rosanna
Bibeaud, Agnes
Bisson, Julia
Bissont, Eliza

Bissont, Helen

1

Witnesses

David & Uldesia Rocheford

M: Clinton, MA

John Reilly/Johanna Lacy

Oliver Patnode/Albina Trudeau

John Casagrain/Marie babeux

Delphis Couture/Marie Babeux

Joseph Tremblay/Amelia Gertain

Henri H.& Minnie Legris

Jacob Malark/David Beach Sr.

Geo. & Levina Beach

Modeste Beaudoin/Joanna Boileau

Modeste Beaudoin/Joanna Boileau
Israel Boileau/Aurelia Beaudoin

William Root/(?) Benjamin

André Rocheforte Sr/Alex. Menard Jr.

Clarence LaPlante/Helen Besau
Wellington Besau/M. Louise Silver
Willis Roote/Rose de Lima Livernois
Timothy D’Ecoste/Alma Primault
Adolph Bibaud/Olivina Gagnier
Alex. Silvain/Albina Stone

Joseph Poopor/Agnes Bibeaud
Theophile Demers/Marie Miller

Paul tavernier/Eliza Bisson

George Bissont/Delia Demers

Theodore Primeau/Virginia Bissont



St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Groom Parents

Miller, Benjamin

Partlo, Charles

Sparks, Joseph W, Ned. B ./Eliz. Keefe
Sancomb, Thomas

Judge, William J.

McEvoy, Charles

Socier, Alexander

Patnode, George

Arno, Frederic

Bertrand, Albert Trefflé/Onesime Patelle
Perry, Wesley Peter/Melinda Miller
Lamitie, J. Raphael Adjhus/Matilda Degas
Nichols, Samuel C. Joseph/Stephanie Hamelin
Murphy, Amos

Lafayette, William P.

Tyrell, Martin A Patrick/Kath Donahew
Quirk, William

Allen Alfred Chas/Melissa White
Campbell, John Ray. P.W./Marg. Ryan

Hammond, Floyd Arthur Emil/Jennie Mechembeau
Roote, Joseph (Ratification)
Gleason, William

Kiernan, Thomas

Moriarity, John

Dwyer, Timothy

Fournier, Theophile
Nolin, John
Coogan, Joseph

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
1 Aug 1888

17 Mar 1883
15 Oct 1928
25 Apr 1900
28 Jan 1914
(?) June 1901
2 June 1907
29 Aug 1911
1 Mar 1881
23 Dec 1918
7May 1928
21 Nov 1925
17 Feb 1920
19 Feb 1900
16 Jan 1895
31 Dec 1923
24 Jan 1876
30 May 1921
30 Oct 1918
27 Apr 1927
9 Mar 1894
29 Apr 1901
6 Apr 1874
23 Feb 1903
28 Apr 1909
23 Aug 1875
29 Nov 1875
1 May 1900

Bride

Bissont, Virginia
Blair, Sophie
Bohan, Mary B.
Bohen, Elizabeth F.
Bohen, Margaret

Parents

Mathew/Anna leonard

Bohen, Mariam

Boivin, Rosanna

Bourdeau, Angelina

Bourgoin, Lumina

Philip/M. Lefebvre
Boyea,Zoe Marie Oliver/Anna Yelle
Boyer, Angeline (widow) Oliver/Anna Yelle

Bovin, Agnes

Boyer, Georgianna
Brady, Hanora Anna
Brady, Margaret

Bray, Blanche H. John/Honora Fahey
Bray, Ellen
Breen, Frances Stephen/Marg.Mannis

Breen, M. Ellen Samuel/M. Brennan
Breen, Roxanna M.
Brooks, Lena
Brown, Anna

Brown, Bridget

Stephen/Marg. Manus

Brown, Catherine E.
Brown, Margaret
Brown, Mary
Buchanan, Martha
Burke, Anna M.

Witnesses
Theodore Nichols/Delia Bissont

Roy D.Lamoy/Anna Finnelt
F.E.Lanctot/Marie Ryan
Mathew & Anna Bohen

Jacob M. Reary/Marie Leonard
Abraham Socier/George Boivin
Edward Lagree/Bertha Patnode
John Arno/Pauline bourgoin
Philip Bovin/Trefflé Bertrand
Oliver P.Parent/Alice Baribeau
Wesley Perry/Mrs. Susan Boyer
James & Della Nichols

George Murphy/Anna E. Brady
William Brady/Caroline Lafayette
James A. Bray/Gladys Ryan
Jacob Bray/Brigitte Fahey

Geo. Patnode/Marg. Breen
Lawrence Campbell/Bessie Breen
Bernerd & Mary Breen

W. Roote

William Burns/Margaret Brown
Garret Healy/Marie Brown

J. Bernard Looby/Marie Brown
(?) Flynn/Joanna Brown

John Fitzgerald/Joanna Ryan
John Breen/Marie Morin
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St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present
Groom Parents Date Bride Parents Witnesses
McKiernnerney, Patrick 2 May 1882 Burke, Marie Thomas & Marie Kieffe
Courrain, Joseph 27 Aug 1878 Callaghan, Catherine
English, William 3 June 1896 Campbell, Honora Thos. Hourigan/Marie English
Whalen, John H. Richard/Cath. Hayes 10ct 1918 Campbell, M. Elizabeth Thomas/Mary Ryan J.B.Whalen/Marg. Campbell
Fahey, William 28 Oct 1884 Campbell, Margaret George Fahey/Marie Campbell
Rogers, Sigmond 1 Nov 1875 Cantwell, Ellen Matthew Ryan/Marg. O’Brien
Robert (Robare) John Jos (M: Pleasant Valley , NY) 12 Feb 1950 Carlson, M. Elizabeth (Copy of Certificate)
Letourneau, William (of Malone) 2 Oct 1911 Caron, Florild Fred Delayney/Laura letourneau
Lareau, Raymond Fr. Francis/Matilda Patnode 17 Sep 1917 Caron, Loretta Jos. Jr/Mary Lecompt Arthur Bissont/Grace Lareau
Patnode, Ed. Leon Alphonse/Marg. Richard 22 Aug 1929 Caron, Lucile Dora Fastuna/Celina Pinot Ernest J Patnode/Lillian Caron
Meagher, John 16 Feb 1885 Casey, Catherine William Meagher/Marie Duffin
Smith, William (M: Malone, NY) 29 nov 1913 Cazarra, Gertrude (Certificate Copy)
Benjamin, Paul 29 Jan 1882 Charlan, Victorine Felix & Helen Benjamin
Harvey, James James/Eliz. Sweeney 4 Aug 1919 Charron, Hazel M. Lewis/Julia Leclerc Mr. & Mrs. Robert H. Morrison
Cote, Narcise 29 Feb 1874 Charron, Marie Ben.Sandiford/Greg. Tailleur
Berirand, Stephan 15 July 1883 Chirquoil,, Zenia Henri Chirquoil/Clemence Collect
Peryer, Harold L. Murray/Julia Gagnier 27 May 1928 Clark, Hazel N. Lawrence D/Jane Beech Clinton Cole/Laura N. Clark
Murphy, Francis (M: Lisbon, NY) 27 June 1899 Clark, Joanna W. R.J.Pond/Henrietta Clark
Cole, Clinton Chas. Chas./Ruth Moore 10 July 1927 Clark, Myrtle J. Lawrence/Jane Nichols Lloyd Durkee/Hazel Clark
Ivernois, Joseph 10 Apr 1883 Clusson, Celina Moise Clusson/M. Ann Philips
Couron, Theophile 23 Nov 1885 Collette, Clema Clifford Couron/Anna Collette
Cole, John 24 Sep 1874 Conroy, Anna John & Helen Conroy
Phillips, Patrick 14 May 1912 Cooney, Elizabeth Cornelius Phillips Jr/Helen Cooney
Clark, Francis 8 Feb 1899 Cooney, Marie Lawrence & Helen Cooney
Gagnier, George J. Albert/Helen Rushford 9 Sep 1914 Corrieau, Cora Blanche (of Springfield, MA)
Trainor, Jacob 6 Jan 1890 Coupie, Ada Thomas & Susan Coupie
Damine, David 18 Aug 1879 Coupie, Adeste Jean Jacob Franklin/(?) Rochefort
Leclerc, Peter M: Blessing-- 7 June 1891 Coupie, Agnes William Ryan/Noel Patnode

3



St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Groom Parents

Seymour, peter
Mativie, John
Bibo, Telesphore
Recore, Emidé
Vaughan, George
Meagher, Robert E.
Nichols, Henri
Nichols, William
Maieau, Edmund

Lefebvre, Samuel

John/Cath. Casey

Menard, Frederic
Parent, Theophile
Hourigan, Michael
Tremblay, Octave
Tremblay, Jos. Dalma Julius/Emma dumas
Poupore, Joseph Joseph/Nettie Cusson
Trombley, Phelix
Fobert, Louis
Houston, Wm. Jacob
Livernois (dit Miller) Wm. Amos
Jeoffry (Rufiange) William
Dupuis, Edmund

Silvain, Joseph

Joseph/Onesime Decosse

widower-Salemais Hebert

Deforges, Antoine
Denault, J.B.

Menard, Jeremiah

Bovin, Heli
Ryan, John

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
2 mar 1898

17 Oct 1881
3 May 1881
1 Aug 1898
17 Feb 1884
3 Feb 1915
29 Oct 1901
15 Feb 1915
6 Mar 1916
9 Sep 1907
4 Nov 1912
4 Sep 1899
27 Aug 1893
8 Feb 1904
6 Jna 1926
25 Aug 1930
21jan 1927
11 Feb 1884
9 July 1912
20 Feb 1912
28 Jan 1907
16 Mar 1882
28 Mar 1875
14 apr 1896
22 Nov 1875
24 June 1889
27 Nov 1916
19 Nov 1907

Bride

Coupie, Marie

Parents

Coupie, Sarah
Couroue, Adeline
Couture, Angelina
Cunningham, Minnie
Curtin, Mary C.

D’ Amour, Alberta
D’ Amour, Flora
Daignauit, Elizabeth
Daignault, Esther

Charles/Marg. Higgins

Daignault, Fanny

Daignault, Sarah

Daily, Margaret

Debois, Evelina

Decosse Fernande Rejanne Jos./Isabeila Rochefort
Joseph/Isabella Rocheforte
Joseph/Isabella Rushford

Decosse, Lily
Decosse, Stella
DeMers, Delima
DeMers. Margaret
Demers, Rose de Lima
Demerse, Josephine
Derochers, Lalouise widow-John Leclerc
Desbois, Malvina

DesBois, Marie

Deschambault, Adele (of Ellen)

Desotelle, Eliza

Doe, Cora (dit Jarvis)

Donahoe, Helen M.

Witnesses
George Coupie/Agnes Richard

Peter Patnaud/Mercie Bertrand
Israel Coron/Zenia Lafrance
Pacific Couture/Agnes Recore
Jacob & Katherine Finnell

James Meagher/Winifred V. Jones

Sam Lefebvre/Paul Daignault
Peter Rochefort/Marie Lefebvre
Joseph Menard/Bertha Bovin
Frederic Daignault/Alma Pinault
Joseph Coogan/Marie Milmoe
Joseph Pupour/Edna Debois
Armand Decosse/Doria trembiay
Esmond Decose/Loretta Poupore
Armand Decosse/Doria Trombley
John Fobare/Emme Collette
Charles Demers/Susanna Rochefort
Charles & Margaret Demers

John Gagnier/Maggie Demerse
Erick Lefevre/Marie Riendeau
JB.Pinault/Adea Silvain

John Stone/Edna DesBois

Ely Denault/Cezarie Deschambault
Francis Desotelle/Agnes Menard
Henri Premeau/Dorothy Bovin

Denis Donahoe/Joanna Ryan




St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Groom Parents
Vaughan, George M: in Chazy)
Rondeau, F. B.

Anderson, Herbert Edward
Peltier, Arthur
Patenaude, George (M: Malone, NY)
Boileau, Henri
Despoes, Moses F. Peter/Josaphine Rabidoux
Patnode, Leo (of Saranac Inn)
Nicholes, William
Gauthier, Thomas
Rocheford, Maxim
Yell, Joseph
English, John
Henripen, Edward
Gravaline, Paul
Durkee, Lloyd

Demarse, Geo. C.

Geo./Nina Patnode
Tuffield/Mary Rushford
Peltier, Narcise
Herin, Thomas

Bray, John

Henry, George
Crowley, Denis’
McSweeney, Roger
Fahey, William
Ryan, Martin
English, John
Lalumiere, Napoleon Lewis/Lydia Botre
Rochefort, Peter

e F

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
30 Nov 1916

9 Oct 1876
12 Oct 1908
5 Apr 1875
21 Sep 1912
13 June 1882
25 Oct 1920
14 Nov 1921
7 May 1881
6 Nov 1881
30 Aug 1873
6 Oct 1873

1 May 1882
5 June 1881
28 Nov 1886
1 Sep 1930
3 June 1929
5 Apr 1875
10 Jan 1883
15 June 1886
17 Feb 1874
26 Dec 1881
26 oct 1879
28 Apr 1890
23 Jan 1895
31 Jan 1876
6 Sep 1926
26 Jan 1908

Bride

Donais, Bertha
Doré, Desangela
Dufty, Theresa Anna
Dumas, Asilda (of Ellenburg0

Dumas, Minnie

Parents

Dupuis, Christianna

Durkee, Evelyn Laura George/Nina Patnaude
Durkee, Florence George/Nina Patnode
Durkee, Laura

Duval, Alvina M: Blessing

Duval, Helena (of Ellenburg)
Duvernay, Emelia (of Ellenburg)
Dwyer, Katherien

Ero, Emelina

Eusero, Marie
Ezrow, Eva Theo./Delia Dupuis
Ezrow, Gladys. M. Christopher/Delina Dupuis

Facet, Belonica (of Ellenburg)
Fahey, Bridget

Fahey, Hanora

Fecteau, Josephine (of Ellenburg0
Finnel, Johanna

Fitzgerald, Helen

Fitzgerald, Helen (O’Leary)
Fitzgerald, Margaret
Fitzgerald, Mary
Fobare, Secline

Fobert, Marie
5

Israel St Marie/Celeste lancto

Witnesses

Narcisse Renaud/Frances Doré
Jos. Duffy/Irene Prairie
Louis Hudet/Thrasilda Boucher

Solomon Tibo/Malina Dupuis
Edwrard Despoes/Florence Durkee
Nap. Patnode/Marie Durkee
Hubald Hebert/Mary Nicholes

Maxim Rochefort/Elisa Duval
Henri Duvernay/Virginia Decouperon
Thos. Campbell/Winifred Nolan
Freddie Gurno/Margaret Millnoe
John Patnaude/Artense Eusero
Earl Durkee/Gertrude Dupree
Lioyd Durkee/Eva Ezrow

Eusebe Gervais/Philomene Facet
Patrick W. & Hannora Fahey
Stephen Barry/Cath. Fashey
Moses Ladouceur/Adeline Fecteau
Michael Finnel/M. Lacey

Wm. O’Meara/Marie Fitzgerald
Stephen Breen/Margaret Fahey
Daniel Ryan/Honora Kavanaugh
Jacob English/Joanna Ryan

Perley & Maude Lucia

Alexander & Maud Fobert




Groom
Chaloux, Frederic

Gorden, Michael
Jarvis, Isadore
Seymour, H. Charles
Patenaude, Frank
Tavernier, Felix
Segris, Arthur
Ryan, Michael LJr.
Legris, James
Duval, Norbert
Perry, Joseph
Patnode, G. Alfred L.
Casagrain, J.B.
Ryan, Patrick D.
Tougas, Moyse
Putvin, George
Leclerc, Francis
Ryan, patrick
Duvernay, Charles

Hurteau, Joseph

Fayette, Joseph Alfred

Pinot, Alfred
Bigué, Philipp
Bibault

Knapp, John
Car, John
Copy, Leon
Gauthier, Wilbur

Parents

(M: Manville, RT)

Peter/Rose Richard

Peter/Rose Richard

Antoine/Mary Rushford
Louis/M. Anna Metevia

Denis/Jane Beatty

Francis (of Burke)

Thomas/Alvira Duval

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
29 Nov 1875

18 June 1874
16 Sep 1912
28 Sep 1915
27 Apr 1908
27 June 1899
10 Aug 1917
26 Nov 1907
20 Oct 1919
20 Sep 1874
23 Nov 1925
27 Nov 1927
18 Jan 1875
19 Nov 1928
6 Aug 1878
27 Dec 1897
6 Jan 1877
21 Feb 1882
16 Feb 1874
31Jan 1912
4 Oct 1905
10 Apr 1882
25 July 1874
6 Jan 1877
14 Nov 1883
4 Nov 1876
13 Aug 1876
26 Oct 1920

Bride
Fontaine, Mathilda

St. Philomene to 196 1—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Parents

Forsight, Mary (of Ellenburg)

Fournier, Cora
Fournier, Helen
Fournier, Marie L.
Franklin, Catherine
Franklin, Ellen
Franklin, Marie
Franklin, Mary

Patrick/Julia (Clark) Toohey

Patrick/Julia Clark Toohey

Freniere, Joanne (of Ellen)

Furness, Mary
Gagnier, Beatrice
Gagnier, Elisa
Gagnier, Lillian M.
Gagnier, Marie
Gagnier, Nina
Gagnier, Odella

Antoine/ Joanne Legris

Joseph/Lena Rufiange

Joseph/Lena Rufiange

Galagher, Anna (of St. Antoine’s Abbey)

Garron, Odile (of Ellen)

Gauthier Edith (M: in Constable)

Gauthier, Ada Marie
Gauthier, Julia

Gauthier, M. (dit Lafrance)

Gauthier, Marie
Gauthier, Melinda
Gay, Elisabeth
Geoffroid, Columbia
Gibeau, Lucy

Eugine/Mary Bibeau

Witnesses
Aurelia Lecorbeaw/Sop.Lague

M: blessing
Jos. Fournier/Bertha Dahlke
Fred Fournier/Edith B. Taylor

Joseph Tavernier/Marie Franklin
James Segris/Mary frankiin
Thomas & Helen F. Ryan

Elmer Patnode/Kathleen Franklin
Henri Courtemanche/Elisa Duval
Edward Fueness/Irene Emard
Patrick Ryan/Lillian Gagnier
Moses Ladouceur/ A. Gagnier
Austin Gaagnier/Nora Ryan

Charles Seymour/Bertha Putvin
Henri Leclerc/Marie Nichols
John English/Ella Murnane
Antoine & Marie Graveline
Edward Touges/Florence Hurteau
Edmund gauthier/Louise Fayette
Joseph Gauthier/Femé Bertrand
Jos. B. Dandurand/Zoe Chauvin
Louis Bibault/Julia Gauthier
Francis Gauthier/Lucia Miller
Sophia Lague/Kat, Fitzgerald
Nap. Patenaude/Marg. Reed
Wallace Ruon/Hattie Gibeau




Groom
Recore, Linus J.

Whalen, William
Vallee, Trefle
Gilbert, Charles
Duvernay, Joseph
Eusero, Francis
Tremblay, Isidore
Lestraws, William
Legris, Augustin
Malark, John
Nicho;s, Joseph
Saucisse, Mederic
Goss, Ralph, E.
Aubry, Alphonse David
Leclair, Israel Floyd
Paquette, Augustus
Taylor, Ros Wm.
Phillips, Cornelius
O’Neil, Michael
Whalen, Richard
Jones, Michael
Beaudin, David
Ryan, Mathew
Watts, Stephen
Walsh, James Allen
Porier, Peter

Guell, Felix (Lyon Mtn)
Leclair, Israel Pat.

St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Parents
Louts/Eliz. Trudeau

Peter Sr/Matilda Richard

Wm. H./Alda Emerson

Elie/Agnes Trembley
Jos./Mary Dumont

Oliver/Jane Leclerc

Wm. J./Cath. McPherson

Augustus/Lea Gauthier

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
20 June 1927

2 Nov 1880
9 Feb 1880
14 Sep 1873
24 Nov 1873
29 Oct 1883
12 jIn 1876
5 Oct 1918
10 Jan 1921
25 may 1908
12 Jan 1879
18 Oct 1872
28 Oct 1930
27 Nov 1873
11 June 1928
18 June 1923
28 Dec 1919
4 Feb 1902
5 June 1900
4 June 1885
20 Apr 1908
25 Mar 1879
27 Sep 1899
15 May 1876
22 Sep 1930
16 Sep 1889
27 Dec 1911
5 Nov 1931

Bride Parents

Gibeautlt, Hattie Eugene/Mary Bebo
Gibney, Jennie

Girouy, Julia

Gordon, Nancy (of Ellen)

Gordon, Salomé of Ellen)

Gravaline, Adeline

Gregoire, Belonisa

Grimshaw, Edith Mande Fred/(?) Kennedy
Grimshaw, Lillaim Hiram/Lillian Kennedy
Grimshaw, Pearl
Hamelin, Stephanie
Hamnain, Helen
Harvey, Hazel Louis Sharron/Julia Leclair
Havens, Imogene Martha
Hawksby, Dorothy Wesley/Albina Robare
Hawksby, Florence
Hawksby, Laura
Hayes, Elizabeth

Hayes, Julia

Westley/Albina robert

Hayes, Katherine
Hayes, Marie
Hebert, Marie
Heffernan, Hanora
Huston, Elena
Ingalls, Grace Edith
Ivernois, Melina
Jarvis, Agnes (Chateauguay)

Jarvis, M. Jane

7

Carl/Nella Larmore

Isidore/Cora Furness

Witnesses
Victor E.Gibeault/Stetla Recore

Lawrence Deveiux/Maggie (7)
Clasrode Girou/Clara Lecueiller
Michael Gordon/Marceline Gay

Henri Blais/Julia Duvernay

Michael Moses/Elisa Gregoire
John Gagnier/Viola Stone
Joseph Fournier/Minnie Segris
Denis Malark/Helen Grimshaw

Eusebé Gervais/Amelia Soucisse
Louis Sharron/Winifred Goss

R L. Havens/Louisa Lord
Lawrencw Leclair/Raphael Peets
Howard & Aleda Dumont

Earl W.Dominic/Hazel B.Hawksby
Bernard & Margaret Phillips
Frederic O’Neil/Eliz. Cunningham
David Whalen/Helen hayes
Timothy Jones/Hanora Whalen

Michael D. Ryan/Marie heffernen
Jacob Huston/Ellena Lappin
Martin Bessette/Ruth Ingalls
Louis Porier/Rosanna Tremblay
Frank Trudell/Gertrude Legacy

Fred Socia/Roselina Leclair



St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Groom Parents

Boyer, Cieri
Rochefort, Edgar J.
Beach, Edward
Ryan, Edward
Keegan, Michael
O’Meara, Marc
Fayhee, Thomas Philip/(?)

Duvernay, Peter

Martel, David

Patnaude, Domina

Finnel, Michael

Larche, George

Patenaude, Etienne

Tavernier, Hubert

Elderbroone, Josias Noe Napoleon/Marg. Rolin
Rowe, George Albert
Patnode, Joseph S. (M: Alderbrook, NY)
Gray, Thos. Allen
Vinet, Peter

Rivers, William
Labombarde, alexander

St.Comb, Julian

Lafontaine, Joseph
Ryan, Andrew
Hawksby, Wesley
Barcomb, Supline
Allen, Charles (prot)
Boyea, Roy A.

Henry/Sarah Blain

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
17 Nov 1879

Andre/Meloina Archambault 19 Oct 1917

7 Jan 1913

18 Feb 1898 A

11 May 1881
11 Nov 1895
10 Apr 1918
1 Sep 1875
30 Dec 1890
30 Sep 1895
26 Dec 1881
1 Feb 1875
15 Sep 1873
6 jan 1874
17 Apr 1928
27 May 1900
1 jan 1910

Chas./Christine Dechambeau27 Dec 1928

13 Oct 1873
20 Oct 1908
26 Apr 1874
2 June 1873
20 Nov 1875
24 Feb 1895
20 mar 1909
27 Oct 1884
(7) May 1899
18 June 1928

Bride Parents
Jetta,Eleanor

Gagnier, Stella M. Joseph/Lena Rufiange
Jourdain, Ida (Gordon) = M: in Malone
Kearns, Theresa

Keogh, Sarah Ann

Kett, Catherine

Kette, Margaret Thomas/(?) Duffy

Laberge, Adelaide

Labombard, lena

Labrake (Yell) Josephine

Lacy, Marie

Ladouceur, Virginia

Laferrieres, Juliana

Laferrieres, Justina .

Laflin, Grace Aileen Larson/Anna L. O’Neil
Lafountain, Natalia Philomena

Lagrave, Hattie
Lague, Carrie Bertha Peter/Rose Recore
Lajambe, Julina {of Ellenburg)

Lamountain, Laurana

Langevin, Louise (of Ellenburg)

Laroche, Marcelina

Lasure, Adela

Lavery, Catherine

Lebert, Albina

Lebert, Alicia

Leblanc, Malissa (dit White)

LeClair, Eliz. Wilfred/Cora Tremblay

Witnesses
Edward Jetta/(?)Papineau

Wilbur Rochefort/Lillian Gagnier

Thomas O’Brien/Marie Looby
Mathew Downs/Helen Ward

John W. Moriarity/Helen Raleston
Eloide Gabriels/Pauline Devos

Jos. Trudeau/Agnes Duvernay
Frederic Sherlock/Melvina Mix
Peter Yell/Alice Oixoire

Denis Crowley/Johanna Finnel
Delphis Couture/Marie Babeux
Peter Patenaude/Justina Laferrieres
Calixt Laferrieres/Salomé Tavernier

James H. & Helen P. Kendrick
Albert & Gertrude Roote

Oliver Silver/Alice E. Lague

Louis Couture/Margaret Vinet

John Kette/Charlotte Rivers

George Levesque/Charles Roulean
Ormidas Trudeau/Delphina Bachand
Marie Morin

Lawrence Cooney/Agnes O’Brien
Thomas Franklin/Lucy Lord

Louis Barcomb/Emilia Lebert

Ernest Manley/Eva LeClair




¥
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CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES
St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present .
Groom Parents Date Brnide Parents - Witnesses
Durkee, Eugene Geo./Nyna Patnode 16 Sep 1929 Leclair, Agnes Wilfred/Cora Trombley Earl J Durkee/Laura Leclair
Benoit, Joseph S. Simeon/Delonza Belanger 26 Aug 1926 LeClair, Magdeline Alex./M. Gauthier Louis Leclair/Corenna Benware
Gibault, Stanislas 17 Aug 1908 Leclerc (Long) Marie Willie Rufiange/Mrs. Meunier
Roote, Willis 25 Dec 1909 Leclerc, Anastasia John J Legacy/Virginia Leclerc
Dumont, John 13 Nov 1899 Leclerc, Anna Wm. Leclerc/M. Joanna Patnaude
Tremblay, Joseph 12 Apr 1909 Leclerc, Anna (Of Boston, MA)
Otis, Joshua Allan Arthur/Ruby Sibley 19 Nov 1923 Leclerc, Beatrice Cora John J. & Laura Leclerc
Lavalley, Zerie 7 Nov 1910 Leclerc, Caroline Peter Patnode Jr/Agnes Jarvis
Thibault, Arthur William/Mary (?) 27 Sep 1920 Leclerc, Celina Thomas/Odile Poupor Wm. Thibault/Thomas Leclerc
Sancomb, Edward 25 Feb 1895 Leclerc, Clarinda Joseph Badger/Margaret Sancomb
Richer, Napoleon M.  Moses/Eliz. Socier 18 June 1917  Leclerc, Cora Thomas/Qdile Poupore George Leclerc/Delia Richer
Powers, Edwin John/Kath. McMullen 13 June 1921 Leclerc, Delia Wilfred/Cora Trombly David B.Whalen/Alphonsina Leclerc
Tailleur, Gregory 30 Dec 1873 Leclerc, Delima Amatus Richard/Flavie Belleck
Boileau, Andrew M. Andrew/Anna Dupuis 3 mar 1924 Leclerc, Dianna L. Wilfrid/Cora Tremblay Seth Ezrow/Agnes Leclerc
Labombarde, Amos ‘ 23 Apr 1900 Leclerc, Elizabeth Andre Boileau Jr/Ada Gauthier
Livernois, George 28 June 1915 Leclerc, M. Louise George Leclerc/Florence Livernois
Robert, Elmer 2 May 1904 Leclerc, Odilia Wilfred Leclerc
Murray, James Thos. Frank/Eliza Walsh 9 June 1924 Leclerc, Sophronia Wilfred/Cora Trombly Thomas Murray/Agnes Leclerc
Chapple, William G./Mary Langevin 18 June 1924  Leclerc, Stella Frank & Mrs. Mabel Robson
Richer, Ovilla N: PQ) 20 Feb 1911 Leclerc, Virginia (N: Mich) Thomas Leclerc/Lydia Trombly
Patenaude, Edward 3 Aug 1873 Leclerc, Vitaline Israel Leclerc/Edmire Nichols
King, Joseph 12 Feb 1891 Leclerc, Xilda Peter & Mary Leclerc
Patnaude, Edmond 31 Dec 1900 Lefebvre (Rocheforte) Margaret (?) Lefebvre/Anna G. McDonald
St.Onge, Jacob 20Nov 1905  Lefebvre, Josephine Samuel & Mary Lefebvre
Beach, George 11 Feb 1907 Legris, Angelina David Beach Ji/M. Legris
Dawson, James, A. Chas./Mary McKinnon 22 Apr 1924 Legris, Eva Melita Nelson/Melinda Parent Bernard J. Smith/Angeline Legris
Franklin, Thomas 3 Apr 1899 Legris, Marie William Legris/Exina Menard
Rocheforte, Henri 16 July 1894 Legris, Sophronia Ambrose Rocheforte/Marie Legris

9



Groom
Racine, Ferdinand

Nicholas, John

Ryan, Thomas R.
Seaver, Alfred

Finnel, Thomas
Demerse, Elmer
Daignault, Napoleon
Vialancour, Alfred
Goyette, Benjamin
Spellman, Patrick H.
Ryan, Patrick E.

Ellis, Henri T.

Shutts, Raymond S.
Looby, William Henry
Reynolds, Harvey Albert
Tavernier, Theodore
Tremblay, Isaac
Breen, Stephen
Bibeaud, Joseph
Seco, Edward
O’Meara, Patrick
O’Meara, Henry
Looby, John M. .
Regan, William Jacob
Sayles, Jacob Stewart
Reilly, Martin Phillip
Gallagher, Michael

St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Parents

(of Boston)

Theophile/Mary Rochefort

Jos./Judith Lemieux

Clarence/Effie Smith

Wm./Margaret Dormedy
Mark/Honora Oleary

Desnoyers, Melvin Francis

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
2 Apr 1878

27 Apr 1889
4 Jan 1909
18 Oct 1906
23 Feb 1903
23 June 1923
21 June 1915
2 Mar 1908
30 Aug 1909
26 Dec 1912
28 June 1905
7 Oct 1914
10 June 1929
29 Mat 1901
25 Mar 1884
12 Oct 1891
6 Jan 1874

1 Mar 1897
3 Dec 1907
19 June 1922
26 Feb 1873
3 Apr 1877
27 Dec 1915
25 June 1901
23 June 1896
6 June 1878
4 June 1896
22 June 1915

Bride

Lemire, Domitilda
LeMire, Xilda
Leo, Margaret

Parents

Leo, Marie
Leonard, Marie
Lillian M. Decoste Tim/Fanny Tremblay
Livernois, Alexandra

Livernois, Cora (dit Miller)

Livernois, Rose de Lima Louis/(?)

Looby, Julia A.
Looby, Marie E.
Looby, Margaret E.
Lord, Irene M.
MacDonald, Anna G.
Maicau, Luzia
Mailleau, Melina
Malark, Catherine (of Ellenburg)

Mannus, Margaret

Lemuel/Lucy LaBare

Marg. Lefebvre
Mathews, Cath. G.
McCabe, Brigitte Ann
McCabe, Thona
McCann, C. Marie
McCann, Mary Anna
McCann, Winifred S.
McClellan, Esther
McNeirney, Matilda

George/Cath. Boyle
John/Brigitte Maloney

Menard, Ezina

10

Witnesses

Thomas nichols/Marie Lequire
John R.Ryan/Josie Leo

Edward & Margaret Leo

John Welsh/Bridget E. Ryan

Wm. Decosse/Mary Demarse
Wilfrid Livernois/Eliz. Daignault
Julius Miller

Willis Roote/Rosanna Livernois
Thomas F.Looby/Marg. Spellman
Thomas Ryan/Julia A. Looby

Thos Looby/Anna C. Lapine

Elmae J.Caron/Elsie Lord

Bernard & Alice Looby

Benjamin Nephew/Priscilla laBarge
John & Marie Tavernier

Peter Richard/Adelia Deschambault
Geo. Carey/Anna Mehan

Fred. Lestraws/Rev. J.P Murphy
Mike Seco/Eleanor Matthews

Th. O’Meara/Katie McCabe
Martin McCa.nn/Cathryn Sayles
Daniel McCann/Helen V. Regan
Fay Foster/Cath. McLaughlin
Michael Sullivan/Cath. Looby
Mich. Fitzgerald/Marie McNeirney
Willard Desnoyers/Dehlah Garrord




Fitzgerald, John
Fitzgerald, John

17 July 1876
17 July 1876

O’Leary, Helen
O’Leary, Helena

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present
Groom Parents Date Bride Parents Witnesses
Benoit, Albert 8 Apr 1907 Menard, Marie Frederic & Rosanna Menard
Nichols, Frank 23 Nov 1891 Menard, Mary Levi Nichols/Laura Menard
Nichols, William 15 Apr 1895 Menard, Nora Frederic Coron/Saddie Nichols
Gallipeau, Alexander 25 July 1878 Mercier, Hermina
Berthiaume , Francis 29 Oct 1876 Meuntier, Addea Geo. Milet/Sophia Lague
Dupree, Modeste Israel/Salina Robare 26 Dec 1927 Miller, Bertha Julius/Georgianna Lefave Louis Dupree/Doris Miller
Demerse, Theophile | 17 Aug 1908 Miller, Marie Wm. Miller/Rose de Lima Demarse
Laberge, John Marie 12 Apr 1874 Mire, Marie (of Ellenburg) J B Mire/Joseph Laberge
Crete, Arthur 21 Sep 1903 Moses, marie Joseph Moses/Germain Crete
Vincent, Joseph 8 Feb 1875 Mousseau, Josephine Joseph Mousseau/Marg. Magloire
Larche, Francis Xavier 18 Feb 1874 Neveux, Onesima J B.Guernon/Delima Leclerc
Spain, William H. 8 June 1915 Nichols, Mable Thomas R.Spain/Gert. S. Nichols
Morlock, Henri T. (M: Winchendon,MA.) 25 Aug 1908 Nichols, Anna A. ‘
Trudel, Narcise 1 Jan 1879 Nichols, Elizabeth
Fleuri, Francis 3 Apr 1899 Nichols, Emma Sherry & Marie Fleuri
Trudel, Napoleon 4 Apr 1875 Nichols, Julia Narcisse Trudel/Elizabeth Nichols
Silvain, William 14 Oct 1885 Nichols, Rosanna Francis NIchols/Agnes Silvain
Martin, Horace Wm. 11 Sep 1912 O’Brien, Agnes Thomas O’Brien Ji/Emma Dwyer
Litch, Patrick Jos. 1 May 1883 O’Brien, Margaret Theresa Arthur Clarence/Anna O’Brien
Savage, John 2 Jan 1889 O’Connell, Bridget Michael O’Connell/Joanne Burke
Toohey, Thomas 14 Nov 1888 O’Connell, Hanora Nﬁchael Toohey/Cath. O’Connell

Ed. O’Leary/(?) Fitzgerald
Ed. O’Leary/(?) Fitzgerald

Meehan, Jos. John Felix/Marg. Shovelin 26 Oct 1927 O’Meara, M. Theresa  Edward/Eliz. McGill Neely & Nellie O’Meara

McCann, James M. Bamey/Ellen Welsh 18 Apr 1917 O’Meara, Cath. Florence Edward/Kate McGill William K. Ryan/Mary T. O’Meara
McMillan, Rupert 15 May 1916 O’Meara, Cecilia William Carey/Nancy L. Ryan
Brady, Thomas Wm. 4 Oct 1911 O’Meara, Frances Peter Brady/Cecilia O’Meara
McCollum, Hugh John/Ellen Walsh 29 July 1917 O’Meara, Margaret William/Catherine Nash Willard Walsh/Nora M. O’Meara
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Groom
Nash, patrick

McCann, John Hugh
Keef, Charles F.
Murnane, James
Monahan, John Carroll
McCann, Michael
Roote, John
Primeau, Louis
Neher/ Howard W.
Furness, Joseph H.
Silver, Charles
Labrake, Francis
Rivette, Damien Arthur
Eusero, William
Legris, Narcise
Teste, Paul E.

Ryan, Edward
McEntee, Patrick J.
Parent, Mederic
Jarvis, Theodore
Bell, Moses

Dame, George

Blair, Chauncey B.

Parent, Frederic
Nichols, George
Durgee (Durkee), George
Gagnier, John A.

Barteau, Napoleon

St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Parents

John./Eva McEnaney

Chas. H/Harriet Green
Antoine/Jane Lagree
John/Louisa Benjamin
David/Josephine Tyrell
Adelard/Marie Parent
Oliver/Vilma Forrest

Joseph/Rosanna Boucier

(M: Athol, MA)

Jos. A../Lena Rufiange
Aiken/Mary Revier

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
4 Feb 1884

29 June 1910
24 Jan 1898
14 Oct 1874
11 July 1922
14 (7) 1888
18 Jan 1894
18 July 1888
24 Aug 1920
11 Jan 1925
17 Sep 1925
12 Feb 1923
5 July 1920
22 Aug 1921
8 May 1899
17 Nov 1930
16 Nov 1885
16 Sep 1918
22 Jan 1900
18 Sep 1904
23 Feb 1903
7 Apr 1902
7 May 1888
10 June 1894
10 Oct 1851
1 Apr 1894
24 July 1917
13 July 1926

ti i

Bride
O’Meara, Marie E.

O’Meara, Nora Maud
O’Neil, Helen B.

Parents

O’Neil, Brigitte (of Ellenburg)

O’Neil, Helen Fr.
O’Neil, Sarah
Oixoire, Nora
Oleny, Eugenia
OMeara, Irene E.
Ouimet, Aldea
QOuimet, Simone
Parent, Alice M.
Parent, Angeline
Parent, Emma
Parent, Melinda
Parents, Angeline I.
Partlo, Elizabeth
Patenaude, Hesa Marie
Patnaude, Adelia
Patnaude, Alzida
Patnaude, Anna Nancy
Patnaude, Elizabeth
Patnaude, Julia
Patnaude, M. Orilla
Patnaude, Martha

Patnaude, Nina

Patnode, Dora M.
Patnode, Della

12

~ J.C./Cath. Cummings

Henry/Frances McCabe
Joseph/Alexina Gibeault

Joseph/Alexina GiBeault

Mederic/Delia Patnode
Mederic/Delia Patnode
Mederic/Delia Patnode

Medrick/Delia Patnode

Nelson/Nancy Matevia

Edmond/Cath. Trombly

Dolphe Nichol/M. Beach

(=

Witnesses
Marc O’Meara/Marie Haley

Jacob McCann/Rose O’Meara
Frederic O’Neil/Emma Keef
Jacob Leary/Helen O’Neil
Walter Monahan/Meriam O’Neil
Bernard Harvey/Hannah O’Neil
Moses Brooks/Alice Oixoire
Theodore Nichols/Joanna Legris
HM.O'Meara/A. Ravelle
Edward Furness/Simone Ouimet
Edward Furness/Irene Emard
Moses E. Milo/Eva boyer
Joseph Parent/Eliz. Rivette
Edgar Eusero/Alice Parent
Mederic Parent/Adelia Patnode
Delor Parents/Victoria Soucia

Jerry Comme/Elizabeth A Ryan

Joseph & Evelina Patnaude

Chas. Patnaude/Delia Poopart

Jos. Patnaude/Almira Tourville
Francis Patnaude/Marg. Pudval
Oliver Blair/Emma Patnaude

Oliver Nichols/Pauline Patnaude
Edwrard Patnaude Jr/Marg. Sancomb
Adolph Patnaude/Emma Nichols
Austin Gagnier/Eliz. Pino

Mr.& Mrs. C.E Ikeler




Groom
Parent, Fred -

Robert, John
Keough, Jacob
Ezrow, Alkeny
Lachance, William A
Nichols, Thomas
Rochefort, Andrew
Quizier, Adauses
Préchant, Israel
Tremblay, John
Legree, Edgar Henry
Peltier, george
Townsend, Wm.
Legacy (Menier) John
Ivernois, Julius
Tremblay, Julius
Suprenaw, Arthur
Nichols, Earnest
Breen, Mariin John
Rochefort, Francis

St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Parents

{AD)Fred/Lithian Patnode

Chris./Delia Dupuis

Andrew/Celina Robert

Nelson/Melinda Parent

Patrick H./Adeline Brunell

A_/Lena Denault

Sam/M. Brennan

Tremblay, Cheri (dit Jerry)

Tremblay, Julius
Patnode, Edgar
Trombly, Joseph J.
Demers, Charlie
Mathews, Thomas F.
Bailey, Lucas

Reily, Luc

Noel/Octavia Euzero

Joseph/Altherise D’Ecoste

Luke/Cath. O’Brien

Philipp/Marie (?)

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
2 June 1524

26 Oct 1914
20 Feb 1912
19 Oct 1926
12 Feb 1909
23 Nov 1891
26 Jan 1917
5 May 1884
26 June 1881
1 Feb 1886
6 Apr 1931

1 Feb 1891

6 Aug 1928
5 Nov 1888
2 Nov 1891
28 Sep 1908
19 Feb 1919
22 June 1914
12 Oct 1920
20 Oct 1890
11 Oct 1909
2 Mar 1908
(?) June 1923
30 Jan 1919
26 June 1916
22 Jan 1930
5 May 1873
3 May 1873

Bride

Patnode, Emma
Patnode, Lydia
Patnode, Marie
Patnode, Maurine
Patnode, Melvina
Patnode, Phrysine
Patnode, Priscilla
Pelkey, Helen
Pelletier, Flavie
Pelletier, Julia
Pereault, Anita M.
Perrot, Jane
Phillips, M. Helen
Poopart, Josephine
Poopart, Marie
Porier, Elizabeth
Porier, Eva

Porier, Hedwige
Porier, Julia
Porier, Lena
Porier, Melina
Poupart, Addia
Poupor, Albina
Poupor, Victoria M.
Poupore, Clarinda
Poupore, Lillian R.
Powers, Anna
Powers, Anna

13

Parents
John/Angeline Parent

Louis/Mary Ann Metevia

Theophile/Geneva LeCompt

Henry/Celia Guerin
(3" deg consanguinity)
John/Marg. Behan

Peter/Melina livernois

Antoine/M. Rochefort

Julius Jr/Roxanna Dumas

Julius/Rosanna Dumas

Joseph/Nettie Cusson

Jeffrey/Brigitte O’Neil

Witnesses
Jos. Parent/Adeline Patnode

Joseph P. Dwyer/Dora Patnode
Fred & Alice Patnode

Lloyd Patnode/Ena Ezrow

Fred & Marie Patnode

Edward Patnode/Minnie Silver
Napoleon Patnode/Adelia Rochefort
George Pelkey

George Pelletier/Olina (?)

Jos. Archambault/Marg. O’Connor
Sylvester Silver/Rose Legree
Thomas Dwyer/Exilda Leclerc
Hugh Phillpis/Marjorie Townsend
Julius Poopart/Lena Legacy (Menier)
Julius Poopart/Lena Tremblay
Jeremiah Tremblay/Melinda Porier
Wesley Porier/Lena Suprenaw
Joseph Porier/Eva Nichols

Dennis Finnell/Salina Porier

Louis Porier/Helen Sanspitie

Tim tremblay/Laura Cusson

Julius Poopart/Dominick Tremblay
Herbert Patnode/Gladys Euzero
Eugene Poupor/Rose Alma Trombly
Wm. Demers/Victoria Poupore
Sidney Mathewa/L oretta Poupatt
Philip Riley/Brigitte Powers

Philipp Reily/Brigitte Powers




St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Groom Parents

Lanctot, Frederic
Bleuto, Julian
Brady, John Jr.
Fountain, Peter
Messier, Eli
Leclerc, Medor
Gauthier, Israel
Sanpica, Supreme
Patnaude, David

St Marie, Alfred
Fortier, Philipp
Patnaud, Aikin
Leclerc, Thomas
Lafountain, Edward
Rushford, (?)
Benjamin, Gedeon
Mott, Edward
Nichols, James Darwin
Patnode, Paul

Geo./Martha Patnode

Porrier, Joseph
Rocheford, Jean Baptiste
Coupie, George
Robillard, Augustin
Mitchel, Joseph
Patnaude, Alphonse

Henry/Mirenda Mumley

Barcome, John (Blessing)

Benjamin, Toussaint Fr.

Conroy, John

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date

- 17 Feb 1885

5 Feb 1883
27 Apr 1908
18 Oct 1885
31Jan 1874
5 Jan 1891
23 July 1883
6 June 1892
6 July 1893
22 Jan 1883
25 Dec 1891
6 May 1882
11 Sep 1882
19 July 1909
25 Apr 1878
15 Jan 1882
1 Oct 1878
31 May 1926
15 Sep 1908
26 Oct 1903
2 Nov 1875
7 Nov 1899
25 Mar 1913
14 May 1923
6 Sep 1897
16 July 1880
23 Nov 1908
8 July 1882

Bride
Powers, Fanny

Parents

Powers, Joanna
Powers, Veronica
Prairie, Anna
Pratt, Edmira
Presper, Mattic
Prevost, Lavina
Prevost, Margaret
Prevost, Olivia
Prevost, Seraphine
Primeau, Ida
Primeau, Victorine
Pupart, Odelia
Quior, Elizabeth
Racicot, (?)
Racine, Delia (Rootes)
Rappen, Sussana

M: Blessing
Recore, Violet Lillian Amos/Theresa Rushford
Reid, Leda

Reid, Philomena
Ricard, Margaret
Richard, Agnes
Richard, Carrie
Richard, Colombe
Richard, Marie
Richards, Elizabeth

(2nd deg consanguinityu)

Lewis/Elis. Trudeau

Richer, Rosanna Blanche
Right, Elizabeth

Witnesses
Edward Powers/Katherine Duffy

Maurice Powers/M. Cunningham
Wm. PoWers/Rose Duffin

Jos. Archambault/Laura Benjamin
Gregory Tailleur/Lina Leclerc

William Lebert/Exilda Leclerc

Elmer Prevost/Ellen Sanpica
Alfred St.Mary/(?) Prevost

John Fobert/Lena Rufiange

F H.Baylake/Albina Stone
Nicholas Patnaud/Joseph Primeau
Nelson Leclerc/Rosetta Tremblay

George & Helen Rowe

Wallace Recore/Lillian Nichols
Rev. J.P Murphy

Joseph Poupor/Agnes Bibeaud
Stephen Ricard/Medesia Rocheford
Louis Richard/Maud Coupie
Arthur Legris/Mabel Liveness
Linus Ricard/Hazel Mitchel
Amos Richard/Joanne Patnaude
Henry & Olive Tremblay

Wm. Richer/Marie Benjamin
Richard Wallace/Adelia Right




Groom
Parent, Telesphore

Oleny, Alfred
Dupuis, Eximer
Hebert, Arthur
Vinette, Henri
Ladouceur, Moise
Copry, William
Pinot, Edgar
Gagnier, Albert
Sanspitie, Patrick
Boyer, John Baptiste
Nichols, Theodore
DeMars, Theophile
Stone, John B.
Recore, Amos
Provo, Isaac
Doré, Pierre
Gregoire, Moise
Roote, Albert
Bond, Henry (prot)
Bovin, Philip

- Silvain, Zephirin

Brown, Michael H.
Derby, Thomas E.
Burns, Jacob
Murnane, Cornelius
Ryan, John R.
Campbell, John

F’!!i:“-ﬂ

St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Parents
Xavier/Betonica Basrcelou

O./Eliza Suprenau

William/Matilda Benjamin
Chester/Sarah Phillips
John/Rose Tusseau

Rhody/Marty Stapleton

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
11 Nov 1929

15 May 1891
30 July 1894
23 July 1923
6 Sep 1897
17 July 1873
9 Apr 1877
1 Apr 1907
2 Dec 1882
8 Nov 1905
9 Oct 1911
28 Apr 1889
20 Feb 1882
3 Nov 1897
8 Aug 1898
3 Nov 1884
9 Oct 1876
24 Jan 1881
7 Dec 1893
25 Sep 1925
6 Jan 1919
21 Sep 1896
20 Sep 1911
15 Jan 1913
23 May 1904
9 Feb 1874
9 Apr 1917
27 Sep 1886

Bride Parents

Robare, Victoria Dolphus/Fannie Patnode
Robert (Lemire) Hermenigilde

Robert, Celina

Robert, Eleanor Dan/Ellen Sanspitie

Robert, Marie
Rocheford, Margaret
Rocheford, Medisa
Rochefort, Agnes
Rochefort, Helen
Rochefort, Melvina

(Margin note says Lefebvre)

Rochefort, Susanna
Rocheforte, Josephine
Rocheforte, Marie
Rocheforte, marie
Rochford, Teresa
Rolo, Josephine
Rondeau, Genevieve
Rosico, M. Melina
Rowe, Gertrude William/Matilda Benoit
Geo./Nettie Lafountain
Albert/Anna Prairie

Rowe, Helen

Rowe, Philomena
Rufiange, Zenie

Ryan, Joanna A.

Ryan, Margaret M.

Ryan, Anna

Ryan, Anna (of Ellenburg)
Ryan, Cath. F.

Ryan, Helen

15

Andrew G./Margaret Ryan

Witnesses
Fred Parent/Dan Robare

John & Exilda Nichols

Adelard Dupuis/Marie Robert
Adam Hebert/Margaret Robert
Edmond Robert/Emma Gagnier

Alfred Gauthier/M Rocheford
Francis A.Leclerc/Bertha Rochefort
Jacob & Josephine Rochefort
William Richard/Agnes Rochefort
Fred Patnode/Anna Boyer

Francis Nichols/Cath. Franklin
Albert Gagnier/Helen Rocheforte
Louis Stone/Marie Moses

Aloysius Recore/Malvina Rochford
Arthue LeBarge/Marie Rolo
Narcisse Leclerc/Eliz. Rondeau
Albert Gagnier Jr./Josephine Rosico
William Roote/QOdile Patnaude
Clarence & Gertrude Rowe

Albert Bertrand/Agnes Bovin

Jacob Seymour/Marth Gagnier
N.F.Brown/Mary S. Ryan

Frederic Vancour/Florence O’Malley
Michael R. Ryan/Minnie Brown
Thomas Murnane/Mary Ryan
William Ryan/Elizabeth Toohey
Wm. Heffernan/Marg. Ryan




St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Groom Parents

Whjalen, David B.
Mullarkey, Jacob
Darmody, Michael J.
Campbell, Patrick
McDonnell, Daniel
Patenaud, Francis
Joy, John F.
Campbell, Thomas
Powers, Michael
Ryan, Edward
Toohey, Martin
Tremblay, John
Trombly, John

Isaac/Kate malark

Lemire, Isidore
Langtot, Louis
Bodoin, Joseph
Robert, Daniel

Rocheforte, Maxim

Patenaude, Ed. Edmond Bemard/Vitasline Leclerc

Valleé, Francis

Yell, Henry (M:Lyon Mountain)
Nappin, Wm. Joseph

Bow,v Albert

Robado, Lemuel P. Lemuel/Mary Arno
O’Neil, Thomas Michael/Julia Hayes

Charles, Horace
Campbell, Vital

Bonner, Narcise

Richard/Cath. Hayes

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
3 Jan 1924

27 Oct 1879
5 June 1911
28 June 1892
5 Feb 1880
5 July 1876
8 May 1895
30 Jan 1888
27 Nov 1895
2 May 1892
6 Jan 1902
23 july 1517
23 July 1917
1 Sep 1878
9 Feb 1880
6 June 1887
28 Oct 1895
17 (7) 1889
14 Aug 1911
12 Nov 1873
8 June 1508
15 June 1904
29 Aug 1891

17 Sep 1925

2 Aug 1928

27 July 1873
30 Dec 1880
26 Nov 1889

Bride Parents
Ryan, Johanah Magden  Denis/Jane Beatty

Ryan, Johanna
Ryan, Marg. Teresa
Ryan, Margaret
Ryan, Margaret
Ryan, Margaret
Ryan, Margaret A.
Ryan, Marie

Ryan, Marie

Ryan, Marie

Ryan, Mary A.
Ryan, Winifred Denis/Joanna beaty
Ryan, Winifred
Sampica, Josephine
Sanspitie, Anastasia
Sanspitie, Celena
Sanspitie, Helen
Sanspitie, Marie
Saucier, Mellie Arselia  (M: Providence, RI)
Savageau, M. Virginia

Sawyer, Lena

Scott, M. Frances

Secours, Mary

Seymour(Fournier)Mamie Adeste/EstherTaylor
Seymour, Ethel Eva
Shaepperd, Adelina
Silvain, Ada (Silver)

Silvain, Agnes

Wm. J./Mary Coopie

Witnesses
Roy Whalen/Isabella Ryan

Thos. Fitzgerald/Marg, Mullarkey
Michael M. Darmody/Katherine F, Ryan
Ed. Campbell/Bridget Ryan
Napoleon Sylvain/Marie Glecan
Patrick & Margaret Ryan
Maurice Powers/Johanna Joy
Thos. Campbell Jr/Marg. Ryan
Maurice Powers/Joanna Ryan
Nicholas Costello/Bridget Ryan
Richard Toohey/Helen Ryan
Wm, Malark/Catherine Ryan
William malark/Cath. Ryan

Frederic Sanspitie/Helen Rochefort
Fr. Sanspitie/Joanna Legris
Francis Bisson/Alphonsine Tremblay

Antoine Porier/Marie Rocheforte

Joseph & Marie Common

William Scott Jr/Helen (Sweeney) Scott
Francis & Melia Secours

Clarence G.Fournier/Roxie Arno
Lawrence O’Neil/Eileen Seymour

M: Blessing

Alex. Silvain/Leose Brooks

Zéphirin Silvain/Adeline Baorsau
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CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES
St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present :
Groom Parents Date Bride Parents Witnesses
Roote, Francis (dit Racine) 13 Aug 1899 Sitvain, Alphonsine Miron & Marie Silvain
Roy, Louis (dit King) 6 Sep 1880 Silvain, Lucie (dit Silver) Hubert Roy/Ida Silvain
Dupuis, Thomas Gerard/Celina Robert 29 Dec 1924 Silvain, Margaret Xepherin/Genie Rufiange M. Yelle/Della Dupuis
Bohen, Patrick J. Mathew/Ann Leonard 20 Oct 1922 Silvain, Rose Gilbert/(?) Tourville Leonard & Mary Bohen
Duval, Lidas 30 Dec 1873 Simard, Cordelia ' Joseph Turcot/Olivina Simard
Heart, Denis V 20 Nov 1873 Smith, Mary M: Blessing
Bourguoin, Archie Nelson/Minnie Trudell 23 June 1924 . Socier, Mary Joe/Marg. Henault Arthur Socier/Laura Bourgoin

Silver, Alex
Hamnain, Alexander
Smith, Edward A.
Brady, Jacob L.
Cavanaugh, Hugh
Cusson, Pecci
Foumier, Adesté Jr.
Tremblay, John
Vall¢, Olesteded
Harenett, John E.
Scott, William
Porter, John N.D.
O’Meara, Cornelius
Gagnier, James Wm.
Dwyer, John T.
Carey, Jacob

Peter/K. McKeegan
Mose/Flavia Bouchard
Adesté/Esther Taylor

(M: Chateauguay)
Michael/Serena Phillips

John R/Jane Fenwick

Albert/Clarinda Forand

Miller, Gorden Ross Jos. George/Almida Covey

Gregotre, Simeon
Daigneault, Napoleon
Archambault, Charles
Rocheforte, Joseph

24 June 1912
10 Aug 1874
22 Feb 1904
28 Dec 1903
20 Jan 1930
6 Nov 1926
16 June 1919
24 Nov 1879
19 June 1892
29 Nov 1916
4 Nov 1875
25 June 1924
17 June 1907
6 Sep 1920
17 May 1911
7 June 1911
13 Jan 1919
16 Aug 1882
20 Sep 1878
14 May 1883
2 Apr 1888

Soucier, Agnes

Soucisse, Emelie (of Ellenburg)

South, Margaret

Stone, Elizabeth
Stone, Florence

Stone, violet

Sum, Ada Esther Cecilia
Surprenant, Marie
Susgereau, Hortense
Sweeney, Bertha M.
Sweeney, Ellena
Sweeney, Emma A.
Sweeney, Gertrude
Sweeney, M. Kathleen
Sweeney, Margaret M.
Sweeney, Marie
Sylvain, Margaret
Tavernier, Marie
Tavernier, Celeste
Tavernier, Celina

Tavernier, Elizabeth

17

John/M. Rushford
John/M. Rushford
Leonard/Florence E. West

(1" deg. Consanguinity)'
Wm./Sarah Kearney

John/Marg. Ryan

Peter/Ellen Powers

Hiram/Mary Provost

Hiram Silver/Antoinette Soucier
Louis Thi(illeg)/Victoire Lazure
Charles A. South/Marg. Reddy
Wm. Stone/Frances E.Brady
Geo.Rushford/E. Davenport

Omer Tromblay/Florence Stone
Clarence Fournier/Grace Mathews
Peter & Justina Tremblay
Theophile Fournier/Charles Bajeoin
Albert Sweeney/Mary Hartnett
Peter & Martha Sweeney

E.J. & Josie Sweeney

Edward O’Meara/Cath. Sweeney
Sam. Patnode/Marg. Powers

Wm. Sweeney/Marie Baker

Wm, Carey/Sadie Sweeney
Albert Socier/Mary Duquette

Julius Robert/Eliz. Tavernier

Jos. Archambault/Eliz. Tavernier

Felix & Josephine Tavernier




St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Groom Parents
Gagnier, Michael (of Merrill)

Bouchard, Xavier
Patnaude, Henri
Donnelly, Jacob
Bradshaw, John
Ryan, Michael D.
Clark, Jeremiah
Yelle, Lucus
Duquet, Francis
Charland, Joseph -
Laplante, Xenophile
Denault, Hercules
Laplante, Julian
Bissont, George
Poopart, Julius Sr.
Beaudin, Modeste
Debois, Narcise
Bordeau, Isidore
Livernois, Napoleon
Robert, Julius
Miller, John
LaClair, Howard W.
Poupore,k Exoir Jos.
Trombly, Joseph
Gervais, Edwrad
Miller, Joseph
Charland, Leonidas
Porier, Armand W.

Isaac/Exilda Brais

Peter/Marge Doody
Julius/Rosana Dumow
Peter/Tozane Livernois
Alderic/Odille Decosse
John/Laura Trombly
Isaii/Oxilda Brais

Peter/Malinda Livernois

CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES

Date
24 Jan 1909

27 Apr 1885
21 May 1898
9 Feb 1880
17 Jan 1912
18 Feb 1901
7 Nov 1885
26 Apr 1876
7 may 1873
18 Sep 1922
16 Nov 1897
5 Jan 1903

2 July 1895
19 Oct 1885
25 July 1908
15 July 1877
23 May 1892
11 June 1906
13 Apr 1896

30 Apr 1888

23 June 1913
18 Aug 1930

9 Apr 1928

8 Feb 1923
12 Feb 1923
13 Oct 1919
4 feb 1924
23 Aug 1920

Bride

Tavernier, Nina

Parents

Tavernier, Zoe

Tessier, Phebé

Thibaudeau, Helen

Toohey (Ryan) Marie

Toohey, Margaret M.

Toohey, Julia

Traverse, Anna (of St. Stanislas, PQ)
Tremblay, Catherine
Tremblay, cora Dominic/(?)
Tremblay, Corillia

Tremblay, Eva

Tremblay, Georgina

Tremblay, Joanna

Tremblay, Josephine (wid of Jos)

Tremblay, Julia

Tremblay, Lena

Tremblay, Marie

Tremblay, Mathilda

Tremblay, Nancy

Trombley, Lydia

Trombley, Rosé Marion Moses/M. Ann Cusson
Mose/Marion Cusson
Trombly (Decosse) Mary Nelson/A. Poissant

Trombly, Dianna

Trombley, Theresa L.

Joe/Onesime Decosse
Trombly, Laura Dominic/Mary D’Ecoste
Trombly, Regina Dominick/M. Decoste

Joseph/Onasime Decosse

Trombly, Rose Alma
18

Witnesses
Jacob Gagnier/Helena Tavernier

Theodore Tavernier/Mary Legacy
Joseph Gauthier/Theodore Tavernier
Napoleon & Eliz. Thibaudeau
Emmet & Ernest Bouchard

Martin Toohey/Marie Ryan

Thos. Toohey/M. Clark

Isidore Tremblay/Marie Dugquet
Leon. Charland/Regina Tremblay
Arthur Deneau/Oliva Tremblay
Narcise Dauphinais/M. Tremblay
Joseph Tremblay/Nazare Laplante
Julius Robert/Marg. Tremblay
Dominick Tremblay/Julius Poopart Jr
J.B. Tremblay/Sophronia Beaudoin
Jos. Debois/Georgina Tremblay
Julius Tremblay/Delia Poupore
Frederic Livernois/Cora Tremblay
Edward Tremblay/Virginia Bissont
Joseph Trombley/Clarinda Poupore
Norman LaClair/Loretta Poupore

Elie E. & Lillian Reginé Poupore

" Felix & Diana Trombley

Joe Trombly/Joe Decosse (2 deg con)
John Miller/Dominic Trombly

Joe Trombly/Isaii Sharland

Felix Trombly/Blanche Porier




Groom
Boutellier, Benjamin

Geouflroid, William
Eusero, William
Lefevre, Melian
Socier, Albert
Patenaude, Napoleon
Charette, Arthur
Porier, Joseph
Patnode, Fred
Primeau, Theodore
Sweeney, William D.
Crecy, Jacob
Howard, Leonard

D’ Amour, Horace N.
Bartheaume, Henry
Dwyer, Mathew M.
Brady, John
Patenaude, Leon
Trem, Joseph Hiram
Leclerc, Zephran
Leclerc, Israel

Perry, Treffley
Whalen, John
Boyer, Levi

Trudel, Peter

Lefebvre, Jean Baptiste

Parents

Joseph/Marg. Uno
Thos./Addie Fortier

Noel/Octavia Eusero

(M: Tupper Lake)

(M: Tupper lake)
Johw/Eliz. Richards

Lambert, Henry Raymond Edw./Mary laberge
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CHURUBUSCO, NY—MARRIAGES
St. Philomene to 1961—Immaculate Heart of Mary—1961 to Present

Date
20 Aug 1876

6 Jan 1877

4 Nov 1889
17 Apr 1882
8 Sep 1919
(?) Feb 1877
2 May 1927
11 May 1908
26 Dec 1922
31 Dec 1901
17 Nov 1915
5 Oct 1873
18 Oct 1921
28 May 1916
23 Sep 1917
3 Feb 1913
16 Apr 1913
22 May 1873
17 Mar 1883
() May 1898
31 Aug 1874
16 July 1911
12 Oct 1885
1 Jan 1889

3 Jah 1886
28 Mar 1875
7 July 1930

Bride

Trudeau, Delima
Trudell, Marie

Parents

Tugas, Joanna
Turcot, Eugina
Uno, Margaret Napoleon/Algem Buffrio
Uxerault, Octavia .

Vaillencourt, Gladys Urbain/Emma Mathew

Vaudry (Livernois) Alphonsine Marg.

Viancour, M. Mildred Robert/Emma Mathews
Vinette, Virginia

Walker, Ethel

Watts, Catherine

Wells, Mildred Marion  Joseph/(?)

Welis, Victorla

Whalen, Jennie

Whalen, Katherine Agnes
Whalen, Nora

James/Bridget Sweney

Wharrens, Sara

White, Henrietta (widow) Theodore & Julia Tavernier
Wood, Lillian

Wood, Zoe Victoria -

Woods, Edna

Wyne, Joanna Anna

Yell, Anna

Yell, Helen

Yell, Marie

Young, M. Clara John/Ida Nichols

19

Witnesses
Marc Joannet/Narcisse Beaudoin .

Geoffroid Geoffroid/Philomena Boutellier
Modeste Monette/Artense Eusero

David Turcot/Euzenia Rufiange
Napoleon Uno/Rosanna Saumier

Peter & Elisabeth Patenaude

Goldie Yelle/E. Vaincourt

Jeremiah Tremblay/Melinda Porier

Edgar Patnode/Albina Poupour

John Young/Ida Nichols

Edwin & Florence Powers

Hubert & Ellen Barthaume

D .E.Dwyer/Marie B. Whalen
David B.W.& M. Whalen
Ambrose Silvain/Emelia Patenaude

D’Allard & Anna Leclerc
Francis Leclerc/Delima wood
Joseph Woods/Levi Perry
Jacob Whalen/Marie Millmoe
André Yell, Anna Gerain
David Shelly/Alace Duvernay
Francis & Margaret Yell
Joseph Lambert/Mary Young




